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PACKERS OPEN PRESEASON AGAINST THE TEXANS

The Packers will hold their first preseason
Elame since 2019 when they welcome the
ouston Texans to town Saturday night. Last
year, the NFL canceled all preseason contests
due to COVID-19.
» This year is the debut of the new NFL

schedule, consisting of three preseason games played in

reparanon for a 17-game regular season.

4 Ft is the second time that the Packers have opened the
preseason agalnst the Texans, havmgg previously beat :

them at Lambeau Field, 28-26, in 2

» Green Bay has posted a .500 or better record in the :

> %reseason each of the last six preseasons (2014-19).

he Packers have won nine consecutive preseason home :

ames, with their last loss coming in 2015.

» After the Texans game, the Packers will welcome the New :

York Jets to town for a couple of joint practices (Aug.
18-19) before facmg them in Lambeau Field on Saturday,
Aug. 21, at 3:25 p.m

| 2 Postgame media avallablllty will be conducted with a :

combination of in-person media and via Zoom.

PACKERS GIVE BACK GAME

» The preseason matchup between Green Bay and Houston :
will mark the inaugural Packers Give Back Game, which :

will annually squort a benefiting charity from Wisconsin.
» The Packers will
nonprofit honoree for this Saturday S game.

» Hundreds of youth called “Littles” will receive a free :
bus ride to the game, enjoy a special tailgate party with .
their mentors, called “Bigs,” and cheer on the team ina :
demgnated Big Brothers Big Sisters area in the north end

» The Packers have worked with Big Brothers Blg Sisters of :
|né; grants :

ig/Little -
matches to enjoy experiences at Packers games and :
Lambeau Field. Addltlonalhv Packers players, alumni and :
ig Brothers Big Sisters events

to help raise awareness for the need for volunteers and :
mentors. There are 15 Big Brothers Big Sisters agencies :

Northeast Wisconsin for many years by awar
and donations and providing opportunltles for

staff frequently appear at

in Wisconsin. To find the nearest agency in Wisconsin,
visit https:/wisconsinbbbs.org/.

» This year's Packers Give Back Game will also continue :
the team’s support of Bishop’s Charities and the Midwest :
Shrine Association, traditional recipients of preseason :

game recognition.
WITH THE CALL
Preseason
TV Networ

Rapids- Waterloo Davenport and Des Moines in lowa,

Omaha in Nebraska St. Louis in Missouri, Bismarck, Fargo
and Minot in North Dakota, Sioux Falls in South Dakota and *

Anchorage, Fairbanks and Juneau in Alaska.
» The top-notch broadcast team includes CBS’s Kevin

Harlan (play- bY Ellaﬁ/ ) alongside fellow CBS broadcaster
all :

and Pro Footh of Fame receiver James Lofton
(analyst), with former Green B%/v fullback John Kuhn
and Lance Allan of WTMJ-T

pregame show.

recognize Big Brothers Big Sisters as the

P In addition to flagship station WTMJ-TV in Milwaukee
and WGBA/NBC in Green Bay the game will be tele-
V|sed over, Wis.; WKOW/ABC, Madison, Wis.; WAOW/
ABC, Wausau/RhineIander, Wis.; WXOW/ABC, la Crosse,
Wis.; WQOW/ABC, Eau Claire, Wis.; WLUC/NBC/FOX
UP, Escanaba/Marquette, Mich.; KQDS-TV/FOX, Duluth,
Minn./Superior, Wis.; WMDB/CBS, Peoria, Ill.; WHBF/
CBS, Davenport, lowa; KCCI/CBS, Des Moines, lowa;
KWWL/NBC, Cedar Rapids/Waterloo, lowa; KTVI/FOX,
St. Louis, Mo.; KETV/ABC, Omaha, Neb.; KNDB/BEK,
Bismarck, N.D.; KRDK/BEK, Fargo, N.D.; KNDM/BEK,
Minot, N.D.; KDLT/NBC, Sioux Falls, S.D.; KYUR/ABC,
Anchorage, Alaska; KATN/ABC, Fairbanks, Alaska and
KJUD/ABC, Juneau, Alaska.
> Milwaukee’s WTMJ (620 AM), airing Green Bay games
since November 1929, heads up the Packers Radio
Network that is made up of 49 stations in four states. For
a full listing of radio affiliates, go to www.packers.com.
Wayne Larrivee (play-by-play) and two-time Packers
Pro Bowler Larry McCarren (analyst) call the action.
McCarren first joined the team’s broadcasts in 1995
and enters his 26th season calling Packers games. After
originally being paired together in 1999, McCarren and
Larrivee enter their 22nd season of broadcasts together.
They surpassed Jim Irwin and Max McGee for the most
regular-season and postseason games broadcast for the
gﬁpkers with 313 at the 2018 season opener against
icago.

ames are televised over the 21-station Packers
throughout the state of Wisconsin, Upper :
Michigan, northeastern Minnesota, Peoria in Illinois, Cedar :

serving as the sideline *
reporters. Allan will also host an informative half-hour -

REGULAR SEASON

Date Opponent Time (CT) TV/Att.
Sun., Sept. 12 at New Orleans Saints 3:25 p.m. FOX
Mon., Sept. 20 DETROIT LIONS 7:15 p.m. ESPN
Sun., Sept. 26 at San Francisco 49ers 7:20 p.m. NBC
Sun., Oct. 3 PITTSBURGH STEELERS ~ 3:25 p.m. CBS
Sun., Oct. 10 at Cincinnati Bengals *12 p.m. FOX
Sun., Oct. 17 at Chicago Bears *12 p.m. FOX
Sun., Oct. 24~ WASHINGTON *12 p.m. FOX
Thu., Oct. 28  at Arizona Cardinals 7:20 p.m. FOX/NFLN
Sun., Nov. 7 at Kansas City Chiefs *3:25 p.m. FOX
Sun., Nov. 14 SEATTLE SEAHAWKS *3:25 p.m. CBS
Sun., Nov. 21 at Minnesota Vikings *12 p.m. FOX
Sun., Nov. 28  LOS ANGELES RAMS *3:25 p.m. FOX
BYE WEEK
Sun., Dec. 12 CHICAGO BEARS *7:20 p.m. NBC
Sun., Dec. 19 at Baltimore Ravens *12 p.m. FOX
Sun., Dec. 25 CLEVELAND BROWNS 3:30 p.m. FOX/NFLN
Sun., Jan. 2 MINNESOTA VIKINGS *7:20 p.m. NBC
Sun., Jan. 9 at Detroit Lions *12 p.m. FOX

*—Start time and broadcast may shift due to NFL flexible scheduling

NFL POSTSEASON DATES

Jan. 15-16 AFC and NFC Wild Card Playoffs

Jan. 22-23 AFC and NFC Divisional Playoffs

Jan. 30 AFC and NFC Championship Games

Jan. 6 Pro Bowl, Allegiant Stadium, Las Vegas

Feb. 13 Super Bow! LVI, SoFi Stadium, Inglewood, Calif.
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HEAD COACH MATT LAFLEUR

LAFLEUR LEADS THE PACK

Head Coach Matt LaFleur (la-flew-er) has led the Packers :

to back-to-back NFC North titles.

> éic;tohrdgngago égzguaiiie:oeniQ%u()re&)uie:gFtlﬁ:irr ‘{\gzsmtqg : B> LaFleur was just the sixth head coach in NFL his-
the conference championship game in both of his first :
two seasons as a head coach, joining Jim Harbaugh :
(2011-12), Rex Ryan (2009-10), Barry Switzer (1994- :

95), George Seifert (1989-90) and Don McCafferty :

(1970-71)

» LaFleur is just the second NFL head coach since
the league went to a divisional format in 1967 to win :
13-plus games and a division title in both of his first two :

seasons, joining Seifert (1989-90).

P LaFleur (26-6) posted the most regular-season :
wins by a Packer head coach in his first two :
seasons (Mike Sherman and Mike McCarthy, 21 each). :

P LaFleur (26) posted the second-most wins in NFL :
history by a coach in his first two seasons :

behind only Seifert (28 in 1989-90).

P LaFleur guided the Packers to 26 wins in 2019-20 after :
the Packers won 13 games in 2017-18. That was the :
biggest two-season win improvement by a head :
coach in franchise history from the two seasons prior *
to him taking over, eclipsing the previous mark held :
by Vince Lombardi (15 victories in 1959-60 after the :

Packers won four games in 1957-58).

» LaFleur led the biggest one-year win improvement in

franchise history in 2019:

Seasons Win Improvement
1. 2018 (6) to 2019 (13) +7
2t. 1928 (6) to 1929 (12) +6
2t. 1958 (1) to 1959 (7) +6
2t. 1971 (4) to 1972 (10) +6
2t. 1988 (4) to 1989 (10) +6

* » Under LaFleur, the Packers have had six players register

30-plus receptions each season, marking the first time
in franchise history that Green Bay has had six play-
ers with 30-plus catches in back-to-back seasons.

tory to win 24 of his first 30 games (Elias Sports Bureau):

Wins in First 30
Head Coach Regular-Season Games
1. George Seifert 27
2. Guy Chamberlin 26
3. Paul Brown 25
4t. Matt LaFleur 24
4t. George Halas 24
4t. Steve Mariucci 24

» LaFleur led Green Bay to a 20-5 record in his first 25
regular-season games, which tied for No. 4 in NFL
history for the most wins by a head coach in his first
25 regular-season games (Elias Sports Bureau).

» LaFleur led Green Bay to seven home wins in 2019, the
most by a Packers head coach in his first sea-
son. He followed it up with another 7-1 home record in
2020, giving LaFleur the best home winning per-
centage by a Packers head coach in his first
two seasons since 1921:

Head Coach Home Record
1. Matt LaFleur, 2019-20 14-2 (.875)
2. Mike Sherman, 2000-01 13-3 (.813)
3. Mike Holmgren, 1992-93 12-4 (.750)

» It was the first time Green Bay won seven-plus games in

back-to-back seasons at Lambeau Field since doing it in
three straight seasons from 2010-12.

» LaFleur (13-3) finished with the most NFL wins by a

Packer head coach in their first season:

1967 (2011-12, 11-1, .917).

» LaFleur's winning percentage of .917 (11-1) against :
division opponents is tied for the second best by :
a coach in his first two seasons as head coach, dating *
.917 in 2007-08 / :

back to 1970 (Mike Tomlin, 11-1,
Steve Mariucci, 15-1, .938 in 1997-98).

» LaFleur has not lost back-to-back games as a head : — - —
: » LaFleur joined Jim Caldwell and Mariucci as the only

coach.

» Dating back to 2019 (including playoffs), LaFleur has led :
the Packers to a 14-3 record in games decided by single :
digits, an .824 winning percentage that ranks No. 1 in :

the NFL over that span (Sportradar).

» Dating back to 2019, the Packers are tied for the best

regular-season record in the NFL:

Regular-Season
Team Record (Since 2019)
1t. Green Bay 26-6 (.813)
1t. Kansas City 26-6 (.813)
3t. Baltimore 25-7 (.781)
3t. New Orleans 25-7 (.781)
5t. Buffalo/Seattle 23-9 (.719)

» LaFleur is 11-1 in the NFC North, a .917 winning percent- :
age that is tied for the best two-season winning percent-
age in divisional games for the Packers dating back to :

© P LaFleur became the first Packer

Regular-Season
Head Coach, 1st Season Record
1. Matt LaFleur, 2019
2t. Mike Holmgren, 1992
2t. Mike Sherman, 2000

9-7

9-7

4t. Forrest Gregg, 1984 8-8
8-8

8-8

5

4t. Mike McCarthy, 2006
4t. Ray Rhodes, 1999 -
7. Vince Lombardi, 1959 7-

head coaches with 13-plus wins to go undefeated in their
division in their first season.

» LaFleur tied for the third-most wins by an NFL head
coach in their first season:

Regular-Season
Head Coach, First Season  Record
1t. Jim Caldwell, IND, 2009 14-2
1t. George Seifert, SF, 1989 14-2
3t. Matt LaFleur, GB, 2019 13-3
3t. Jim Harbaugh, SF, 2011 13-3
3t. Steve Mariucci, SF, 1997 13-3

head coach to start both of his ety

first two seasons 3-0.

=¥ Pyt Gmg 5

» Dating back to 2019, Green Bay ranks in the top 10 in

Sportradar.

Two years after he co-founded the Packers with Curly Lambeau, George Calhoun began
writing a piece called The Dope Sheet, which served as the official press release from

1921-24.

. B LaFleur joined Phil Bengston
the NFL in the regular season in point differential per :
game (plus-6.3, No. 4), points per game (27.7, No. 6) *
and points allowed per game (21.3, No. 9), according to :

(1968-69) as the only head
coaches in franchise history to
win the season opener in their
first two seasons.
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COACHING-STAFF CHANGES

Throughout the offseason, Head Coach Matt LaFleur :
saw some departures from the coaching staff and used a *
combination of promotions and new hires to fill those roles.
»Joe Barry was named the defensive coordinator, bring- :
ing 19 seasons of experience as an NFL assistant coach, :
including four as a defensive coordinator. He came to :
the Packers after serving as the assistant head coach/ :
linebackers for the Los Angeles Rams from 2017-20. :
In his four seasons with the Rams, Barry was part of :
a defensive staff that helped the team rank No. 2 in the :
league over that span in in sacks (192.0), tied for No. 2 in
takeaways (104) and interceptions (63), No. 7 in overall :
defense (329.9 ypg) and No. 9 in scoring defense (21.5 :
ppg). Last season marked the first time in franchise :
history that the Rams led the league in both scoring :
defense (18.5 ppg) and overall defense (281.9 ypg). The :
Rams also led the NFL in pass defense for the first time *
in franchise history and ranked No. 2 in the NFL in 2020 :

with 53.0 sacks.

»Maurice Drayton was promoted to special teams :
coordinator after spending the previous three seasons as :
assistant special teams coach for the Packers. Over the :
past few years he has worked with K Mason Crosby, who :
made all 16 field-goal attempts last season to become :
the first player in franchise history (since 1938) to never :
miss a field goal in a single regular season (min. two :
FG att.). From 2018-20, Crosby ranked No. 6 in the NFL :
over that span (min. 60 att.) with a field-goal percentage :
of 88.3 (68-77). Prior to coming to Green Bay, Drayton :
worked as the assistant special teams coach for the :
Indianapolis Colts from 2016-17. In 2016, he assisted P :
Pat McAfee in earning his second career Pro Bow! selec- :
tion after leading the league in punting average (49.3) :
and ranking No. 3 in net punting average (42.7). After :
McAfee retired, Drayton helped P Rigoberto Sanchez :
finish No. 4 in the NFL in net punting average (42.6) :
in 2017 and earn a spot on the Pro Football Writers :

Association All-Rookie team.

P Jerry Gray, who is entering his 34th season in the NFL :
(nine as a player and 24 as a coach), was promoted to :
defensive backs/passing game coordinator. He joined :
Green Bay in 2020 as the defensive backs coach and :

tant special teams coach after working as the special
teams quality control coach for Green Bay over the last
two seasons. Prior to joining Green Bay in 2019, Stewart
spent four seasons at Vanderbilt, first as director of
player development (2015-17) and then as special teams
quality control coach (2018). Stewart was a defen-
sive quality control coach with the Tennessee Titans
from 2009-11, a graduate assistant at Northwestern
University from 2007-08 and a training-camp intern for
the Indianapolis Colts in 2004.

»Connor Lewis enters his sixth season with Green Bay

and was promoted to special teams assistant/game
management specialist after working as an offensive
quality control coach in 2020. He originally joined the
Packers in 2016 as a football technology analyst intern
before being elevated to football technology analyst in
2017. Over the past five seasons, he has assisted the
offensive coaching staff in data analysis, playing rules
and game management. Prior to joining Green Bay,
Lewis was an independent consultant for the Oakland
Raiders (2015) and worked in the football analytics and
information department for the New York Giants (2014).

»John Dunn was hired as a senior analyst. He is in his

fifth season in the NFL and his first with the Packers.
Dunn previously coached tight ends for the New York
Jets (2019-20) and was a football assistant (2016) and
offensive assistant with the Chicago Bears (2017), work-
ing with the wide receivers and quarterbacks as well as
helping to install the offensive line protections. Between
those two stops in the NFL, he was the offensive coordi-
nator at the University of Connecticut in 2018.

»Justin Hood joined Green Bay as a defensive qual-

ity control coach after working as the secondary coach
and defensive pass game coordinator at Kent State in
2019-20.

»Ryan Mahaffey and Tim Zetts were both hired as

offensive quality control coaches. Mahaffey comes to
Green Bay after coaching in college since 2013, most
recently as the offensive coordinator (2019-20) at
Northern lowa, his alma mater. Zetts joined the Packers
after serving as the offensive coordinator/quarterbacks
for Austin Peay (Clarksville, Tenn.) in 2019-20.

Buchanon, 1973, second season).

Adam Stenavich (STEN-uh-vitch) was promoted to :
offensive line/run game coordinator. He served as the :
offensive line coach for the Packers for the past two sea- :
sons. Last season, Stenavich coached a line that blocked *
for an offense that ranked No. 1 in the league in scoring
(31.8 ppg), giveaways (team-record 11) and time of :
possession (32:29), tied for No. 2 in sacks allowed (21), :
No. 5 in total offense (389.0 ypg) and No. 3 in yards per :
play (6.29). Green Bay allowed one sack/zero sacks in :
a league-high 13 games in 2020, tied for the mostin a :

season in team history (2004).

P Rayna Stewart (ruh-NAY) was promoted to to assis-

: PERSONNEL-STAFF PROMOTIONS

helped the Packers to a No. 9 ranking in total defense :
(334.0 ypg) and a No. 7 ranking in pass defense (221.2 :
ypg) last season, the first time Green Bay ranked in the :
top 10 in both categories since 2010. Under Gray’s tute- :
lage, third-year CB Jaire Alexander earned second-team :
All-Pro honors from The Associated Press, becoming the *
first Green Bay CB to earn All-Pro honors since Charles :
Woodson in 2011. Alexander was also named to his first *
career Pro Bowl in 2020, making him one of three CBs :
in franchise history to make the Pro Bowl in his first :
three seasons (Herb Adderley, 1963, third season; Willie *

General Manager Brian Gutekunst promoted a couple of

people on his staff as well in the offseason.

»Chad Brinker, who is entering his 12th season with
the Packers’ pro personnel department, was promoted
to personnel/football administration executive. He has
spent the previous three seasons as the assistant direc-
tor of pro scouting/salary cap analyst. Brinker first joined
Green Bay as a scouting assistant in 2010 and was pro-
moted to pro scout in 2012. He spent a brief time as a
running back with the New York Jets in 2003 and played
for the Cologne Centurions of NFL Europe in 2004.

P»Patrick Mooore was promoted to assistant director
of college scouting after spending the previous three
seasons as a college scout for Green Bay. He joined the
Packers in 2018 after spending five seasons as a scout
for the Cleveland Browns. Prior to his stint in Cleveland,
he was on the coaching staff at Fordham University for
five seasons, serving as assistant head coach/offensive
line (2010-11), defensive coordinator (2009) and line-
backers/special teams coach (2007-08). Moore also held
collegiate coaching positions at Louisiana Tech (2005-
06), Auburn (2002-04), Western Carolina (2000-01) and
at his alma mater, lllinois Wesleyan (1997).



OFFSEASON RETENTIONS

Packers General Manager Brian Gutekunst and his :
staff have made numerous moves that have helped Green :
Bay to a 26-6 record over the last two seasons, back-to- :
back division titles and appearances in two straight NFC :
Championship Games. This offseason, Gutekunst and his
staff worked to retain that roster, which included bringing :

back:

» RB Aaron Jones, who was originally selected by the :

Packers in the fifth round of the 2017 NFL Draft, has

played in 54 games with 42 starts over the past four :
seasons. He has recorded 3,364 yards and 37 rushing :

touchdowns on 651 carries (5.2 avg.) and hauled in

131 receptions for 1,057 yards (8.1 avg.) and six TDs. :
Jones is one of only two players in league history to post :
3,000-plus rushing yards and 35-plus rushing TDs with :
an average of 5.00-plus yards per carry in their first four :
seasons in the NFL, joining RB Jim Brown (1957-60). :
Jones is one of three players in the NFL to post 2,000- :
plus rushing yards and 25-plus rushing TDs over the :
past two seasons (Derrick Henry, Dalvin Cook) and is the :
first Packer to hit those marks over a two-season span :
since FB Jim Taylor (1962-63). Jones has also started all :
four postseason games he has played in, registering 244 :
rushing yards and four TDs on 53 carries (4.6 avg.) with :

11 receptions for 52 yards (4.7 avg.) and a TD.

» CB Kevin King, who was originally selected by the :
Packers in the second round of the 2017 NFL Draft (No. :
33 ohver?ll), ?as played in 4|J games \gitfh 3|t\3‘ ste%rts duhr- :
ing his first four seasons. He was tied for No. 1 on the - S c 433 DI §
Pe?ckers with six interceptions from 2018-20 (Darnell : P> With the first of two picks in the fifth round, Green Bay

Savage). Last season, he started all 11 games he played :

in and both postseason contests. King finished the *

2020 regular season with 57 tackles (second most of :

his career) and tied his career high (2019) with 45 solo :

tackles.

» TE Marcedes Lewis has spent the last three seasons :
with the Packers, appearing in 47 regular-season games :
with 30 starts and registering 28 receptions for 302 :
yards (10.8 avg.) and four TDs. He also started all four :
postseason contests for Green Bay over the last two :
seasons. Lewis is one of only seven tight ends in NFL :
history to play in 200-plus regular-season games (217) :

and post 400-plus receptions (403).

P The Packers retained exclusive-rights free agents WR :
Allen Lazard and TE Robert Tonyan. Lazard has :
appeared in 26 games with 12 starts over the last two
seasons for Green Bay, posting 69 receptions for 935 :
yards (13.6 avg.) and six TDs, with 47 of his catches :
picking up first downs. He registered 22 receptions for :
408 yards on third down in 2019-20, an average of 18.5 :
yards per catch that ranks No. 2 in the NFL (min. 20 rec.)
over that span. Tonyan tied the single-season franchise :
record (Paul Coffman, 1984) for the most TD receptions :
by a tight end with 11 last season, which was also tied :

ith Chiefs TE Travis Kelce for the league lead among :
with Gh ot y g% 9 : P The Packers used the second sixth-round pick (No.

TEs. He also posted career highs for receptions (52) and

receiving yards (586) in 2020, joining Coffman (54-814- :
11 in 1983) as the only TEs in team history to register :
45-plus catches, 500-plus receiving yards and nine-plus :

receiving TDs in a season.
MEET THE DRAFT PICKS

Training-camp storylines always hover around new players :
and just how they figure into the depth chart. The Packers :
added to an already talented roster with a nine-man draft :

class.

» CB Eric Stokes was selected by the Packers with :
the 29th selection in the first round out of Georgia. He :
started at CB in all nine regular-season games as a junior :
in 2020, earning first-team All-Southeastern Conference :
honors from The Associated Press after finishing tied for :
No. 2 in the conference and tied for No. 8 in the nation :
with four interceptions. Stokes was tied for No. 2 in the :
country in 2020 with two INT returns for TDs, postinga :

30-yard TD at Arkansas and a 37-yard TD vs. Florida.

AL gt g 1R

. B Green Bay drafted C/G Josh Myers out of Ohio State
in the second round (No. 62 overall) of the 2020 NFL
Draft. He played in 31 games in three years (2018-20)
at Ohio State and started his final 21 contests for the
Buckeyes. Last season, Myers was a team captain, was
named second-team All-American by Sporting News
and first-team All-Big Ten by the coaches, and was a
Rimington Trophy finalist, an award given to the nation’s
best center.

> WR Amari Rodgers was drafted by the Packers in the
third round (No. 85 overall), becoming just the second
WR drafted out of Clemson in franchise history (Gary
Barnes, third round in 1962). He finished his career at
Clemson ranked No. 6 in school history in receptions
(181) and No. 12 in receiving yards (2,144). Rodgers
earned first-team All-Atlantic Coast Conference honors
as a senior in 2020 after recording career highs in
receptions (77), receiving yards (1,020) and receiving
TDs (seven). He was one of only five players at Clemson
from 2000-20 to record a rushing TD, a receiving TD and
a TD on a punt return.

» In the fourth round (No. 142 overall), the Packers
selected T/G Royce Newman out of the University of
Mississippi. He played in 43 games over four seasons at
Mississippi, starting the final 22 games in his last two
seasons. Newman started all 10 games at right tackle in
2020 and helped Mississippi reach the Outback Bowl, its
first bowl appearance since the 2015 season. In 2019,
Newman started all 12 games at left guard and allowed
just one sack in 416 pass blocks.

drafted DL T.J. Slaton (No. 193 overall), the first
defensive lineman selected by Green Bay out of the
University of Florida in franchise history. He started all
12 games at defensive tackle for the Gators in 2020,
recording a career-high 37 tackles (13 solo), 3% tackles
for a loss, 1% sacks and five QB hurries. Slaton appeared
in 12 contests in 2019 and set career highs in tackles for
a loss (four) and sacks (two).

» CB Shemar Jean-Charles (john charles) was
taken with the second of two fifth-round picks (No. 178
overall), becoming the second player out of Appalachian
State (LB D.J. Smith, sixth round, 2011) drafted by
Green Bay. He was named a first-team All-American
by the Walter Camp Football Foundation, second-team
All-American by Sporting News and PFF College and
third-team All-American by Phil Steele’s College Football
after leading the nation with 17 passes defensed in 2020.

» T/G Cole Van Lanen was drafted with the first of
two picks by the Packers in the sixth round (No. 214
overall). The Green Bay native played in 45 games
with 19 starts at left tackle in his four seasons with the
Badgers, with 18 of those starts coming over his final
two seasons. He earned first-team All-Big Ten honors
from the conference’s coaches and second-team recog-
nition from the media as a senior in 2020.

220 overall) on LB Isaiah McDuffie out of Boston
College. He earned second-team All-Atlantic Coast
Conference honors in 2020 after ranking No. 5 in the
nation and No. 2 in the ACC with a career-best 107
tackles (54 solo). According to stathead.com, McDuffie
was one of three players in the FBS to post at least 100
tackles (107), three sacks (three) and six tackles for a
loss (672) in 2020

» Green Bay’s final selection in the draft was RB Kylin
Hill (No. 256 overall), the first RB drafted out of
Mississippi State by Green Bay since Ode Burrell (third
round) in 1964. He finished his career ranked No. 8 in
school history in rushing yards (2,535). As a senior in
2020, Hill set the single-game school record for receiv-
ing yards by an RB with 158 at LSU and tied the school
mark for catches in a game (WR Eric Moulds, 1995) with
15 at Kentucky. Hill earned first-team All-Southeastern
Conference honors from AP as a junior in 2019 after
posting a career-high 1,350 rushing yards (No. 4 in
school history) and a career-best 10 rushing TDs.
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THE DOPE ON
THIS WEEK'S
OPPONENT:

Packers vs. Texans:
Regular season, all-time: 4-1
All-time, Preseason: 1-0
All-time, Regular season, in Green Bay: 1-1
Streaks: Green Bay has won three consecutive regular
season-games against Houston dating back to 2012
Last meeting, regular season:
Oct. 25, 2020, NRG Stadium, Packers won, 35-20

COACHES CAPSULES
Matt LaFleur: 26-6-0, .813; (2-2 postseason); 3rd NFL season
David Culley: 0-0-0, .000 (0-0 postseason); 1st NFL season
Head to Head: 0-0
vs. Opponent: LaFleur 1-0 vs. Texans; Culley 0-0 vs. Packers

MATT LaFLEUR...In his third season as the Packers’ 15th

head coach.

P In his 13th season in the NFL, having previously served
as an offensive coordinator for two seasons (Los Angeles
Rams, 2017; Tennessee Titans, 2018), a quarterbacks
coach for six seasons (Washington Football Team, 2010-
13; Atlanta Falcons, 2015-16), and an offensive assistant
for two seasons (Houston Texans, 2008-09).

P In his first two seasons leading the Packers, has authored
one of the greatest starts to a head-coaching career in NFL
history. For the second consecutive season in 2020, led
Green Bay to a 13-3 record and captured the NFC North
crown while also earning the No. 1 seed in the NFC for the
first time since 2011. It was just the second time in team
history that the Packers had won 13-plus games in back-
to- back seasons (13-3 in 1996 and 1997).

P According to the Elias Sports Bureau, was the sixth head
coach since 1970 to lead his team to the conference
championship game in both of his first two seasons
as a head coach, joining Jim Harbaugh (2011-12), Rex
Ryan (2009-10), Barry Switzer (1994-95), George Seifert
(1989-90) and Don McCafferty (1970-71).

» Became just the second NFL head coach since the league
went to a divisional format in 1967 to win 13-plus games
and a division title in both of his first two seasons, joining
Seifert (1989-90).

P In his first season leading the Packers in 2019, became
the first coach in club history to lead the team to the
playoffs in his debut season. Also led the largest one-year
win improvement in team history (plus-seven wins).

DAVID CULLEY...Named head coach of the Houston
Texans on Jan. 29, 2021, becoming the fourth head coach
in franchise history.

» Owns 27 years of NFL coaching experience and 43 overall
in coaching after a 16-year career on the collegiate level.

» Joins the Texans from the Baltimore Ravens, where he
served the last two seasons (2019-20) as the assistant
head coach / pass coordinator / wide receivers coach.

» As an NFL coach, has been a part of staffs that have
captured 10 division titles, made the playoffs in 17
different seasons and appeared in six conference
championship games.

THE PACKERS-TEXANS SERIES

» The two clubs have played each other only five times in
the regular season since the Texans entered the NFL as an
expansion club in 2002.

» The first meeting came in a nationally televised Sunday
night contest at Reliant Stadium in Houston, one that
the Packers won, 16-13, on a 46-yard field goal by Ryan
Longwell as time expired.

» Houston native and longtime Packers WR Donald Driver
led Green Bay with 10 catches for 148 yards (14.8 avg.)
and QB Brett Favre threw for 383 yards in the win.

NOTABLE CONNECTIONS
Packers head coach Matt LaFleur’s first NFL coaching job
was an offensive assistant for the Texans from 2008-09...
Packers offensive line coach Adam Stenavich spent two
years on the Texans’ practice squad from 2008-09...Texans
offensive line coach James Campen is a former offensive
lineman and coach with the Green Bay Packers...Campen
played five seasons for the Packers (1989-1993)...He then
served in various roles coaching the offensive line on the
Packers’ coaching staff }2004—2018), where he held the
positions of assistant offensive line/quality control coach
(2004-05), assistant offensive line (2006), offensive line
coach (2007-17) and offensive line coach and run game
coordinator (2018)...Current Texans linebackers Joe Thomas
2015-17) _and Christian Kirksey (2020) played for the
ackers...Texans OL Justin McCray (2017-19) and DB
Tremon Smith (2019) are also former Packers...Texans G/T
Max Scharping is a native of Green Bay, Wis., and attended
Southwest High School...Packers WR Randall Cobb was
traded from Houston back to Green Bay on July 28...Texans
S Eric Murray attended Riverside University High School in
Milwaukee, Wis. ...Packers G Jon Runyan and Texans CB
John Reid played together at St. Joseph’s Prep School in
Philadelphia...Runyan was born in Houston when his father,
Jon Runyan Sr., played for the Houston Oilers...Packers
assistant special teams coach Rayna Stewart was originally
drafted by the Houston Qilers in 1996 and played there for
two seasons (1996-97?...Packers LB Za’'Darius Smith (2015-
18) played for the Baltimore Ravens alongside Texans WR
Chris Moore (2016-18) and DB Terrence Brooks (2015)...
Packers S Adrian Amos (2015-18) played for the Chicago
Bears, where he overlapped with Texans WR Anthony Miller
2018) and DL Brandon Dunn (2015)...Packers TE Isaac
auta spent two seasons with the Detroit Lions ﬁ2019-20),
where he crossed paths with Texans QB Jeff Driskel (2019)...
Packers LB Preston Smith spent the first four seasons of his
career with the Washington Football Team 2015-18%, where
he was teammates with Texans WR Andre Roberts (2015)...
Packers OL Dennis Kelly (2016-2020) was teammates with
Texans DB Desmond King Il in 2020 as members of the
Tennessee Titans...Packers G/T Billy Turner played with
T Laremy Tunsil (2016) while with the Dolphins and with
Texans GB Bradley Roby for the Broncos from 2016-18...
Packers tight ends coach Justin Qutten coached at Westfield
High School in Houston from 2008-15...Packers defensive
backs coach Jerry Gray played collegiately at the University
of Texas from 1981-84, professionally for the Houston Oilers
in 1992 and later served as a defensive quality control coach
for the Oilers from 1997-98...Packers outside linebackers
coach Mike Smith played collegiately at Texas Tech from
2001-04...Texas natives on the Packers’ roster include K
Mason Croshy (Georgetown), RB Aaron Jones (El Paso),
S Vernon Scott (Arlington), CB Josh Jackson ﬁCorinth,
LB Ty Summers (San Antonio) and DL Kingsley Keke
Richmond), Tipa Galeai (Euless), Patrick Taylor (Humble),
eggie Begelton (Beaumont) and Innis Gaines (Beaumont)...
Packers that played collegiately in the state of Texas include
Jones (Texas-El Paso), Scott (TCU), Summers (TCU), Keke
Texas A&M), Gaines (TCU) and TE Jace Sternberger (Texas
&M)...Texas natives on the Packers’ coaching staff include
Gray (Lubbock), Smith (Lubbock) and defensive quality
control coach Wendel Davis (Sweeny)...Several Packers
coaches have held positions at Texas colleges, including Gray
%Southern Methodist, 1995-96), Smith (Texas Tech, 2013-
5), assistant defensive backs coach Ryan Downard (Texas
Tech, 2013) and Davis (West Texas A&M, 2010-12; Texas
A&M - Commerce, 2013-14; University of Texas, 2015).

LAST MEETING, REGULAR SEASON

Oct. 25, 2020, NRG Stadium, Packers won, 35-20

» Green Bay hopped out to a 21-0 halftime lead behind
three first-half TD passes by QB Aaron Rodgers.
Rodgers finished 23-0f-34 passing with 283 yards and
four TDs.

» WR Davante Adams hauled in a game-high 13 receptions
for a career-high 196 yards and two TDs.

» His 196 yards rank eighth highest in Packers single-
game history.




PACKERS DIGITAL : percent) are 28 years old or younger (as of August

Media and fans can visit www.packers.com and follow @ 9) and 50 players (55.5 percent) are 24 years old or

the Packers on social media for the most up-to-date infor- :  younger.

mation throughout training camp. : » Of the 90 players on the roster, 29 of them (32.2

» On-demand video clips of all general manager, coach :  Percent) played collegiately outside of the “Power Five”
and player interviews will be available on the website. ~ :  conferences (ACC, Big 10, Big 12, Pac-12 and SEC).

» Video conferences will be live streamed on packers. : P> Over 26 percent of the players (24 of 90, 26.6 percent)
com, the Packers’ mobile app, CTV app (Apple TV, : attended high school in either California (13 players)
Roku, Amazon Fire TV), Facebook, Twitter and YouTube. :  OF Texas (11 players). In total, Green Bay's roster is
If simultaneous Zooms are going on, only one will be : composed of players from 26 different states and two
streamed. : different countries (United States and Canada).

» Daily written stories covering practice and interviews :
with General Manager Brian Gutekunst, Head Coach Matt : GREEN BAY'S ROSTER ...

LaFleur, assistant coaches and players will be available : BY AGE (as of August 9)
on the website. : 21-24 50 players

» ‘Packers Unscripted’ will return twice a week as a video : 25-28 32 players
and podcast, featuring hosts Wes Hodkiewicz and Mike : 29-32 9 players
Spofford. : 33-plus 3 players

» ‘Three Things’ videos, featuring various Packers Digital : BY EXPERIENCE

A , : R-1 35 players
analysts, will recap a day’s events. : g
; e ; Lo 2-3 27 players

> ‘Packers Daily’ video packages will be posted on the site : 4-5 13 players
and socially. . . : 6-9 11 players

» ‘Rock Report’ videos featuring Larry McCarren and : 10-plus 4 players
‘Remix’ videos with highlights from practice will also be : BY DRAFT ROUND
available. : 1st 8 players

P All things training camp can be found at www.packers. : 2nd/3rd 15 players
com/trainingcamp. : 4th/5th 14 players

. 6th/7th 15 players

BREAKING DOWN THE ROSTER : Undrated 38 players

The Packers enter the first preseason game with a 90-man : BY COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE

roster that is composed of 44 offensive players, 41 E%’CT‘*” %8 8}%3:2

defensive players and five spemallsts; : NCAA Division | FCS 10 players

» Of the 90 players on Green Bay’s roster, 41 of them : Pac-12 8 players
(45.5 percent) were draft picks of the Packers. Green : ACC 8 players
Bay has eight players that were drafted in the first round, : Mountain West 7 players
including seven that were selected by the Packers. : Big 12 6 players

» Green Bay has 38 players on the roster that began their : American 4 players
careers as undrafted free agents. : mg%pendents g pIgygg

> 58.8 percent of the players (53 of 90) on Green Bay’s : Sun Belt 1 Elagers
roster entered the league as a sixth-round or seventh- : NCAA Division 11/111 1 players
round pick or as an undrafted player. .

» Of the 90 players on the roster, 82 of them (91.1

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

PLAYERS

Jaire Alexander ... ji-ai Za'Darius Smith..............oooo zuh-DAIR-ee-us
Adrian AMOS. ... ovvveeiiieiiiiieiieiiiiiias i Equanimeous St. Brown........... eck-wah-nihm-ee-ous
David Bakhtiari. .. Jace Sternberger

Reggie Begelton ............ccoeviiiiiiiinn Chandon Sullivan..............ccooiiin CHAN-din
De'Vondre Campbell ................... duh-VONN-dray Robert Tonyan...........ooovvvviiiiiiiinn... TUN-yin
Jacob Capra Marquez Valdes-Scantling. . . . mar-KWEZ
JosiahDeguara .........ccoovveviiiiiiian... duh-gwa-rah Juwann Winfree...........coviiiiiiii. juh-wann
Kabion Ento ............coooiiiiiiinn kay-be-on N-toe

Devin Funchess .............ccooeviiiiinnn.. FUN-chess COACHES/FRONT OFFICE

Tipa Galeai.........coouvvuuuunnnnnn. tee-puh nah-lee-eye Wendel Davis . .....vuuueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaanannns

De'Jon Harris ........coooviiiiiii DEE-jhan Ryan Downard...........

Ka'dar Hollman .. ...kuh-DAR HOLE-man Brian Gutekunst. .. ..
Elgton Jenkins ...........oooiiiiiiiiiii EL-ton MattLaFleur........coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn.

Bronson Kaufusi ..............ccooouvee.. cow-FOO-see Mark Lovat........ .... luh-vOoTT
Kingsley Keke.........c.ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnes kee-kee Ryan Mahaffey.... . muh-haff-ee
Allen Lazard ..... ev.....luh-ZARD Ruvell Martin ........cooviiiiiiiii e ROO-vell
Kamal Martin ... cevevv...kuh-MALL Kirk Olivadotti .... .... ah-luh-vuh-DOT-ee
IsaacNauta ......oovvvviiiiiiiiiiiie i NAW-tuh JustinOutten ...t OW-ten
Yosh Nijman....... .rhymes with Josh NY-man Adam Stenavich .. .. .STEN-uh-vitch
Willington Previlon.....................o... PREV-ih-lahn Rayna Stewart ............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiinn.. ruh-NAY




A LOOK AT THE SCHEDULE :
The Green Bay Packers’ 2021 NFL schedule features 17 :
regular-season games and three preseason games. It is :
highlighted by five prime-time contests (subject to flexible :
scheduling) on the original schedule for the eighth straight :
year (2014-21) and 10 games against 2020 playoff teams. :
» The Packers will open the season at the New Orleans :

Saints, marking the third straight year and the seventh

time in the last nine seasons that Green Bay has started : : .
. teams that made the playoffs, including seven games versus

the season on the road.

» Week 2 brings a division opponent at home for the fourth :
consecutive season, and for the second straight year it :
will be the Detroit Lions. The game will be on Monday :
Night Football and is the first of three home prime-time :

games against division opponents.

» The Packers go back on the road in Week 3 as they :
travel to face the San Francisco 49ers on a Sunday night, :
marking the fourth consecutive season Green Bay has :
faced the 49ers in a prime-time contest and the third :

consecutive year on the road.

» Over the next two weeks, Green Bay will play the first :
of two back-to-backs against the AFC North, welcoming :
the Pittsburgh Steelers to Lambeau Field in Week 4 and :
traveling to Gincinnati to take on the Bengals in Week 5. :
The Cincinnati game will be the first of four road contests

in five weeks for the Packers.

» Week 6 brings a return to division play as Green Bay

goes to Chicago and faces off with the Bears.

» The Packers then return to Lambeau for a Week 7 :
contest against the Washington Football Team before :

back-to-back road trips.

» The Packers will visit the Arizona Cardinals on a :
Thursday night in Week 8 to finish an October slate that
will see them play five games for the first time since :
2010, and then a trip to Kansas City to play the Chiefs in :

Week 9.

» Green Bay plays six of its final eight regular-sea- :
son games against the NFC, starting with the Seattle :
© A —NFC Divisional Playoff

Seahawks in Week 10 at home.

D After a trip to play the Minnesota Vikings in Week 11,
Green Bay finishes the regular season with four of its :
last six games at home for the second straight year and

the fourth time since 1940 (1969, 1977).

» Green Bay hosts the Los Angeles Rams before a Week :
13 bye, marking the seventh straight season the Packers :
will play at home heading into their bye week. It is the :
latest bye ever for Green Bay, and it is the fourth time :
since 1990 that the Packers have had a bye in Week 10 :
or later (Week 11 in 2019, Week 10 in 2012 and 2010). :
It will be the first time since 2017 that Green Bay plays :
at home heading into the bye and coming out of the bye. :

» The matchup versus Chicago on a Sunday night in Week :
14 marks the 16th consecutive regular season that the :
Packers and Bears have squared off in a prime-time :

game.

» In Weeks 15-16, Green Bay will finish off its slate against :
the AFC North with a trip to face the Baltimore Ravens :
and then a home game on Christmas Day against the :
Cleveland Browns. It is just the third time the Packers :
will play on Christmas, having hosted the Bears in 2005 :

and 2011.

» Green Bay will end the regular season with back-to-back
NFC North games for the fourth time in the last six sea- :

sons.

» The Packers’ last regular-season home game is slated

for a Sunday night versus the Vikings in Week 17.

» For the fourth time in the last six years, Green Bay will :

end the regular season in Detroit. The game at the Lions
is scheduled for Sunday, but the league schedule does
not list Saturday games or a Sunday night game in Week
18, and three games with playoff implications will be
moved to those time slots no later than six days prior to
January 9.

: 2021 OPPONENTS

The Packers’ 2021 schedule includes 11 games against
teams who registered 10-plus wins.

A closer look at the 2020 opponents:

Last Overall Last Lambeau Field

+ Home Games ‘20 Record  Meeting/Result Meeting/Result
Chicago 8-8 1/3/21, W, 35-16 11/29/20, W, 41-25
Cleveland 1-5 12/1017, W, 27-21  10/20/13, W, 31-13
Detroit 5-11 12/13/20, W, 31-24  9/20/20, W, 42-21

Los Angeles Rams 10-6 1/16/21, W, 32-18"  1/16/21, W, 32-18"

: Minnesota 79 11/1/20, L, 28-22 11/1/20, L, 28-22
Pittsburgh 12-4 11/26/17, L, 21-28  12/22/13, L, 38-31
Seattle 12-4 1/12/20, W, 28-23"  1/12/20, W, 28-23"
Washington 79 12/8/19, W, 20-15  12/8/19, W, 20-15
Totals 72-56 (.562)

Last Overall Last Meeting

+ Road Games '20 Record  Meeting/Result at Site/Result
Arizona 8-8 12/2118, L, 20-17 12/2/18, L, 20-17

: Baltimore 11-5 11/19/17, L 23-0 11/19/17, L 23-0
Chicago 8-8 1/3/21, W, 35-16 11/29/20, W, 41-25
Cincinnati 4111 9/24/17, W, 27-240T  9/24/17, W, 27-240T

< Detroit 5-11 12/13/20, W, 31-24  9/20/20, W, 42-21
Kansas City 14-2 10/2719, W, 31-24  9/28/15, W, 38-28
Minnesota 79 11/1/20, L, 28-22 11/1/20, L, 28-22
New Orleans 12-4 9/27/20, W, 37-30  10/22/17, L, 26-17
San Francisco 6-10 11/5/20, W, 34-17  10/15/18, W, 33-30

: Totals 75-68-1 (.524)

Overall 147-124-1 (542)

+—NFC Wild Card Playoff

* — NFC Championship

IN THE LEAGUE RANKINGS
2020 REGULAR SEASON

GREEN BAY (Team)

Category . .......oiiiaan.. NEC NEL
Turnover Margin (+7) ............... 3 7
Points Scored (31.8). ............... 1 1
Points Allowed (23.1)............... 7 13t
Total Offense (389.0) ............... 2 5
Rushing (132.4). ................ 4 8
Passing (256.6)................. 4 9
Total Defense (334.0)............... 6 9
vs. Rush (112.8) ................ 9 13t
vs. Pass (221.2) ................ ) 7
Third-Down Offense (49.4%) .......... 1 2
Third-Down Defense (39.5%)......... 7 10t
Red-Zone Offense (80.0%)........... 1 1
Red-Zone Defense (57.7%) .......... 5 8
GREEN BAY (Individual)
Category .................. NEC NEL
Passing: Rodgers (121.5)............ 1 1
Rushing: Jones (1,104) ............. 2 4
Rec.: D.Adams (115) .............. 1t 2t
Rec. Yds.: D.Adams (1,374).......... 3 5t
INTs: Savage (4).................. 3t 7t
Sacks: Z.Smith (12.5)............... 4 5




PACKERS WIN THE NFC NORTH IN 2020

The Green Bay Packers finished the 2020 regular season :
with an NFC-best 13-3 record and captured their second :

consecutive division title.

P It was the third time since 1990 that the Packers :
earned the No. 1 seed in the NFC playoffs (2011, 1996). :
» The Packers (5-1) were one of four teams to win five- :
plus division games during the 2020 season (Buffalo and :
New Orleans, 6-0/ Tennessee, 5-1). Green Bay’s winning :
percentage of .833 in division games tied for the fifth :

best by the franchise since 1967.

» Under Head Coach Matt LaFleur, Green Bay is 11-1
(.917) in division games, tied with the New Orleans :
Saints for the best record in division contests :

from 2019-20.

» It is the best two-year division record for Green Bay :

since going 11-1in 2011-12.

games over a two-year span.

P Green Bay was undefeated in road division games in :
2020, marking the second straight year it did not lose a :
road division game and just the eighth time since 1967. :

P It marked the first time the Packers did not lose a road :

division game in back-to-back seasons, dating back to : ) ) ]
. P Among teams that played multiple prime-time games

1967.

» Green Bay was one of three teams (Kansas City, New
Orleans) to go 6-0 in road division games over the last :

two regular seasons (2019-20).

STACKING WINS

» With a win over Philadelphia in Week 13 of 2020, Green
Bay (805) became the first team in NFL history to :

reach 800 wins (including playoffs).

» The past two seasons (2019-20) marked only the second
time in team history (1996-97) that the Packers have :
ended the regular season on a winning streak of five-plus :

games in back-to-back years.

» With matching 13-3 records in 2019-20, it is just the H R
second time in team history that the Packers have : » Dating back to 2000, Rodgers owns the second

won 13-plus games in back-to-back seasons (13-3 in :

1996 and 1997).

» Green Bay is the only team in the NFL to win 13-plus
. P Adams tied for No. 2 in the NFL with five receiv-

regular-season games in both 2019 and 2020.

» The Packers have won 20 of their last 24 games (includ- :

ing postseason).

most in NFL history.

P It was the franchise’s 21st playoff appearance in the last

28 seasons (1993-2020).

» Green Bay (36) is tied with Pittsburgh for the second- :
most postseason wins in league history behind New :

England (37).
BACK-TO-BACK NFC CHAMPIONSHIP GAMES

Green Bay earned a trip to the NFC title game last season for : o )
> Adams has recorded a TD reception in nine consecutive

the ninth time since the 1970 AFL-NFL merger.

» It was the third time (2007 and 1996) that Lambeau Field :

hosted the NFC Championship.

the conference title game more than once since 2014.

appeared in consecutive NFC title games.

AL g b 1 R

© GREEN BAY UNDER THE LIGHTS

» The Packers went 6-0 in prime-time games during the
2020 regular season, the first time Green Bay has ever
gone undefeated in a season that they played five-plus
games in primetime (previous best was 4-2 in both in
2016 and 2019).

» Among teams to play at least three prime-time games
during the 2020 regular season, the Packers tied for the
best winning percentage in the league (Sportradar):

Team Primetime Record
1t. Green Bay 6-0 (1.000)
1t. Kansas City 5-0 (1.000)
3t. L.A. Rams 4-1 (.800)
3t. Seattle 4-1 (.800)
5. Buffalo 3-1(.750)

» Dating back to 1967, it marked only the second time - > Gréen Bay led the league in points per prime-time

(2011-12) the Packers have lost one or fewer division :

game in 2020 (Sportradar):

Team (GP) Points Per Primetime Game
1. Green Bay (Six) 34.3
2. Indianapolis (One) 34.0
3. Cleveland (Three) 32.3
4. Arizona (Three) 32.0

during the 2020 season, the Packers finished No. 1 in
points per game differential:

Point Differential
Team (GP) Per Primetime Game
1. Green Bay (Six) 14.7
2. Kansas City (Five) 10.8
3. Miami (Two) 9.5
4. Arizona (Three) 8.0

» QB Aaron Rodgers threw 20 touchdowns (No. 1 in
the NFL) and one interception and a posted passer rat-
ing of 134.8 (No. 1 in the NFL, min. 50 pass att.) in
prime-time games during the 2020 regular season.

highest (136.8 in four games in 2011) and the fifth-
highest (134.8 in six games in 2020) single-season
passer rating in prime-time games (min. 50 pass att.) in
the NFL (Sportradar).

ing TDs in prime-time games in 2020 even though he
missed two of the six contests due to injury.

P This was the 34th playoff appearance for the Packers, the » TE Robert Tonyan posted six receiving TDs in prime-

time contests in 2020, No. 1 in the NFL. Dating back
0 2000, his six receiving TDs were the most by a Packer
player in prime-time contests since Adams posted seven
receiving TDs in six prime-time games in 2016. It also
tied for the second most by an NFL TE since
2000 (Rob Gronkowski, seven in 2015).

¢ » Adams and Tonyan were two of four NFL players

(Tyler Lockett and Stefon Diggs) to register three receiv-
ing TDs in a prime-time game during the 2020 regular
season.

games on Sunday Night Football, the longest such
streak in NFL history (via NFL).

» It was Green Bay’s fourth NFC Championship appear- : P Overall, Rodgers has played in 18 Monday games,

ance since 2014 (2014, 2016, 2019), the most in the :

NFC over that span. No other NFC team has advanced to : p Green Bay has won seven of its last eight games on MNF.

* P The Packers’ .875 winning percentage (7-1) on MNF
» It marked the first time since 1995-97 that Green Bay has :

recording a passer rating of 101.1 that ranks No. 3
among active players (min. 200 pass att.).

since 2014 is No. 2 in the NFL over that span
(Pittsburgh, 9-1, .900).

g el T
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SOME TEAM HISTORY IN 2020

The Packers set some all-time marks with their performance :

during the 2020 regular season.

» Green Bay’s 509 points this season were the second

most in team history (560 in 2011).

the most in a season in team history.

> The Packers scored 66 TDs on the season, the second » Green Bay had four games this season with 40-plus

most in a season in franchise annals (70 in 2011).

» For the first time in franchise history, the Packers » The Packers tied the single-season franchise
had two different players score 17-plus TDs in back- :

to-back years (RB Aaron Jones, 19 in 2019; WR :

Davante Adams, 18 in 2020).

Longwell).

P For the first time in franchise history, the Packers had :
a running back (Jones), a wide receiver (Adams) and a :
tight end (Robert Tonyan) all score 10-plus TDs inthe *

same season.

and Adams).

» For the first time in franchise history, Green Bay had
three different players (Jones in Week 2, Adams in Week :

8, Tonyan in Week 4) register three TDs in a game in the
same season.

» With Krys Barnes (10 starts) and Kamal Martin :
(six starts), the 2020 season marked the first time the :
Packers had a pair of rookie LBs start six-plus games on :
the season since 2009 (Clay Matthews, 13; Brad Jones, :

seven).

» |n Week 17 at Chicago, Green Bay ran 44 offensive plays :
and scored 35 points. It marked just the second time : o ) L
since 1970 that the Packers scored 35-plus points » Green Bay had three-plus TD drives in the first half in five

on 44 or fewer offensive plays (38 points on 44 plays at :

Indianapolis, Nov. 16, 1997) and just the eighth time :

in happened in the NFL since 1970.

» Week 16 vs. Tennessee was the first time the Packers

did not have any penafties and did not punt in the same -, T packers posted a red-zone TD percentage of 75-plus

game since Elias began tracking penalties in 1941.

» Green Bay scored 30-plus points in four straight games :
(Weeks 11-14), which tied for the second-longest :
streak in team history, trailing only a seven-game :
streak in 1963. The Packers also had a streak of four :
straight games with 30-plus to start the season (Weeks :
1-4). It was the first time in franchise history that :
the Packers had two separate streaks of four straight :

games with 30-plus points in a season.

P The Packers scored 20-plus points in the first half in
eight games this season, the most by Green Bay since :

2011 (eight).

» Green Bay scored 219 points in the second quarter this :

season, the tin NFL history (New England, 199 * :
most In Istory ( 9 - P> Green Bay allowed 39 completions of 20-plus yards (No.

in 2007), per the Elias Sports Bureau.

» The Packers scored on their opening drive 12 times dur- :
ing the regular season, just the third NFL team to do so *
since 2000 (New England, 13 in 2007; L.A. Rams, 12 in :

2017).

each of the first eight games of the season (Elias).

: > Dating back to 2000, the 73 points that Green Bay scored

on opening drives during the 2020 season ranks No. 1
in the NFL. Also since 2000, Green Bay tied for the
most opening-drive scores (13) and the most opening-
drive TDs (nine) in a single season (Sportradar).

» Per the Elias Sports Bureau, the Packers had 11 different » The Packers had 12 games with 30-plus points, the most

players catch a TD pass during the 2020 regular season, :

by Green Bay in a season (2011). Green Bay had nine
games with 30-plus points/zero giveaways, tied for the
most in NFL history (2010 Patriots).

points, tied for No. 2 in team history (six in 2011).

record with only 11 fumbles on the season, matching
the previous low of 11 in 10 games in 1944.

* » Green Bay also tied the single-season team mark
P For the second consecutive year and just the third time :
in team history, Green Bay had a pair of 100-point :
scorers in the same season. The Packers were the only :
team in the NFL to have a pair of 100-point scorers in :
both 2019 and 2020 (2020: Adams/K Mason Crosby; :

2019: Jones/Croshy; 2003: RB Ahman Green/K Ryan : ) )
1 > QOB Aaron Rodgers was sacked 20 times during the

with only six fumbles lost on the season, tying the fran-
chise mark of six in 1943 (10 games), 1995 (16 games)
and 2011 (16 games).

» The Packers posted 13 games this season with one sack/
zero sacks allowed, tied for No. 1 in team history
(13 in 2004).

2020 regular season, the fewest in his career as a starter.
Rodgers’ previous low for 16 starts in a season was 28
in 2014. The 20 sacks of Rodgers were the fourth fewest
among Green Bay QBs who started all 16 games.

» Adams and Tonyan were just the third duo in team : P It was just the second time since 1940 that Green

history with 10-plus receiving TDs in the same season :

(2014: Jordy Nelson and Randall Cobb / 2016: Nelson ¢ B Green Bay scored TDs on its first three series in Weeks

Bay had two 230-plus-yard rushing games on fewer than
40 carries in a season (three games in 2003).

15-16, the first time in the last 40 seasons that the
Packers had scored TDs on each of their opening three
drives in back-to-back games.

» The Packers scored four first-half touchdowns in Weeks

12-13, just the third time Green Bay has scored four
first-half TDs in back-to-back weeks in franchise history
(Nov. 12-Nov. 19, 1961; Nov. 9-Nov. 16, 2014).

» Green Bay posted three-plus TD drives in the first half in
eight games this season, the most in the NFL (Buffalo
had six, Tampa Bay and Tennessee had five). Since 2000
(Sportradar), the eight games were the most by the
Packers in a season.

of its last seven games (Weeks 11-17) and in each of its
last three. Since 2000, the only other times the Packers
had three-plus TD drives in the first half of three straight
games were 2012 (Sept. 30-Oct. 14) and 2003 (Sept.
29-Oct. 12).

in 12 of 16 games this season, the most by Green Bay in
a season since 2000 (Sportradar).

» Green Bay finished the 2020 regular season with a
75-plus percentage in the red zone in each of the final
seven games, the longest single-season streak by the
Packers since 2000.

» The Packers ranked No. 8 this season in red-zone
defense (57.7 percent) after finishing tied for No. 6 in
red-zone D in 2019 (50.0 percent). Since Sportradar
began tracking in 2000, it was the first time Green Bay
had ranked in the top 10 in the NFL in the category in
back-to-back seasons. Over the last two seasons, the
Packers limited opponents to a red-zone TD percentage
of 50 percent or less in 23 of 32 games.

4 in NFL in 2020), the fewest in a season by GB since
2005 (36). It was the first time the Packers ranked in the
top three in the NFL in the category since 1998 (tied for
No. 3 with 43).

» Green Bay joined the 2007 Patriots as the only NFL » Dating back to 2000, the 39 completions of 20-plus

teams since 1980 to score on their opening drive in :

yards allowed by Green Bay in 2020 were the third few-
est in a single season (36 in 2005 and 37 in 2002).
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HISTORY FOR RODGERS IN 2020 REG. SEASON

» QB Aaron Rodgers led the NFL with a 121.5 passer
rating, the second-highest single-season mark by a :
quarterback in NFL history, trailing only his 122.5 :

rating in 2011.

» Rodgers became the first QB in league history to * HISTORY FOR ADAMS IN 2020 REG. SEASON

: » WR Davante Adams set the franchise record for

throw 40-plus TD passes in three different seasons (45
in 2011, 40 in 2016 and 48 in 2020).

» Rodgers became the first QB in franchise history :
to post three consecutive 4,000-yard passing seasons. It :

was the ninth 4,000-yard season of his career.
» Rodgers’ 48 TD passes were the most in team his-

tory, passing his own mark of 45 from 2011. Rodgers :
tied Dan Marino for the fifth-most TD passes in a single :
p 0 . P Adams led the NFL in receiving TDs, receiving yards per

season in NFL history.

» Rodgers joined Peyfon Manning (2004, 2013) as the :
only QBs in NFL history to have two seasons with :

45-plus passing TDs.

» Rodgers has posted 40-plus passing TDs and three- :

plus rushing TDs three times in his career (2011, 2016,

2020). Colts QB Andrew Luck (2014) is the only other :
) @ ; - > It was Adams’ second career 100-catch season (111 in

NFL quarterback to hit those marks in a single season.

» Rodgers threw 35 TD passes in the red zone during the

2020 season with no INTs, the most without an intercep- * r (
© P Adams posted five games last season with two-plus TD

tion since Manning (37/0) in 2013.

» Rodgers set NFL single-season marks for the most :

games with a 120-plus passer rating (10) and games : :
© B Adams recorded two games last season with three-plus

with a 120-plus rating/four-plus passing TDs (seven).

» Rodgers became the first QB in NFL history to :
throw multiple TD passes and post a completion per- : (1994)
» Rodgers threw three TD passes in the first half six times : P Adams (546) moved past James Lofton (530) into the
last season, passing Manning’s mark (five in 2004) for :
the most games in a season (Elias Sports Bureau). :
» Rodgers has 17 games with two-plus passing TDs and :
a rushing TD, tying Steve Young for the second most in :

centage of 70-plus in six straight games (Weeks 9-14).

NFL history behind Cam Newton (21).

» Rodgers became the first QB in NFL history to have : . ) .
. P Adams had five games with at least 10 receptions, 100

five seasons with 35-plus TD passes (2011-12, 2014,
2016, 2020).

» Rodgers now has seven seasons with 30-plus TD

passes, tied for the fourth most in NFL history.

» Rodgers (31) passed Tobin Rote (29) for the franchise

mark for rushing TDs among quarterbacks.

» With four TD passes in Week 16, Rodgers (218) passed :

Brett Favre (214) for the most TD passes at Lambeau :
. P> Adams has seven career games with 10-plus receptions/

Field.

» Rodgers threw 25 TD passes in the second quarter in :
2020, the most in a season in any quarter in NFL :
history, surpassing Marino’s total of 21 in the second :

quarter in 1986 (Elias Sports Bureau).

» Rodgers and WR Davante Adams (497) moved past
Favre and Donald Driver (486) as the most prolific :

duo in team history in terms of receptions.

400

» Rodgers became the seventh quarterback in NFL :
history to throw 400 TD passes, the fastest to reach :

that mark in league history by doing so on his : _ SON. ) )
J e 9 . P Adams had a streak of eight straight games (Weeks

6,462nd attempt (Manning, 7,226).

» Rodgers also became the fastest to reach 400 TDs :
in terms of games, doing so in his 193rd career game :

(Drew Brees, 205).

previous mark held by Tom Brady (143).
50,000

» Rodgers became the first QB in NFL history with :

50,000-plus passing yards, 400-plus passing TDs and )
¢ P In the red zone last season, Adams recorded 14 receiv-

3,000-plus rushing yards.

» Rodgers became the 11th player in NFL history :

to hit the 50,000-yard passing mark, doing so on his : . .
. » Adams had 43 red-zone TD receptions from 2016-20,

6,436th career attempt (39-yard TD to Robert Tonyan),

the second fastest to 50,000 passing yards in :

NFL history behind only Ben Roethlisberger (6,361
attempts).

» Rodgers joined John Elway as the only QBs in NFL
history with 50,000-plus passing yards and 3,000-plus
rushing yards.

receptions in a season with 115 and tied Sterling Sharpe
(1994) for the most receiving TDs in a season with 18
(tied for No. 3 in NFL history)

: » Adams became the first player in NFL history to

have 15-plus TD receptions and average 95-plus receiv-
ing yards and eight-plus receptions per game.

game and receptions per game in 2020, the first player
to lead the league in all three categories since
Sharpe in 1992.

» Adams tied Jerry Rice for the most seasons in NFL
history with 110-plus receptions and 13-plus receiving
TDs (two).

2018), joining Sharpe (1992-93) as the only players
in team history to record two 100-catch seasons.

receptions, the second most in a season in team
history behind only Don Hutson (six in 1942).

receiving TDS, matching the single-season team
record held by Hutson (1938 and 1942) and Sharpe

No. 4 spot in team history for career receptions.
Adams trails former teammate Jordy Nelson (550) for
the third most.

» Adams became the first player in NFL history with
100-plus receptions and 18-plus receiving TDs in a
season.

receiving yards and a touchdown catch last season, the
second most in a single season in NFL history
(Michael Thomas, six games in 2019).

» Adams had four games last season with 10-plus recep-
tions, 100-plus receiving yards and two-plus receiving
TDs, the only player in NFL history to do so in a
season.

two-plus TDs, the most in team history ahead of
Hutson (three)

» Adams posted a receiving TD in eight straight games
(Weeks 7-14), setting the franchise record previ-
ously held by Hutson (seven in 1941-42 and 1943-44).
Adams (eight) also passed Hutson, Paul Hornung (1960)
and Ahman Green (2003) for the most consecutive
games with a TD in team annals (seven).

S p It was the first time in team history that two players

(Adams, eight / TE Robert Tonyan, five) had streaks
of five-plus games with a receiving TD in the same sea-

7-14) with six-plus catches and a receiving TD, passing
WR Terrell Owens (seven in 2007) for the longest
streak in league history.

P Rodgers also set the mark for the fewest INTs at the : P Adams became the fifth piayer in team history with

time of his 400th career TD pass at 88, besting the :

500-plus catches, and reached that mark in his 95th
career game, topping Sharpe’s team mark (96 games)
for the fastest to 500 career receptions.

i » Adams became the second Packer (Sharpe) and the

sixth player in NFL history to register 540-plus
receptions/60-plus TD catches in his first seven seasons.

ing TDs (tied for the most in NFL history) and 23 recep-
tions (most in league history)

marking the second most over a five-season
span in NFL history (Cris Carter, 46, 1995-99).
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MORE INDIVIDUAL FEATS IN 2020 REG. SEASON

AT

: » Tonyan posted 11 TD catches on the season, tied for

» RB Aaron Jones was the first player in franchise :
history to have three games in a season with 130-plus :
rushing yards and a rushing TD on 20 or fewer carries. :
He became just the fourth NFL player since the merger to
do so in three games in a season (Garrison Hearst, 1998; :

Barry Sanders, 1996; Franco Harris, 1972).

» Jones is one of two players in NFL history (Jim
Brown, 1957-60) to rush for 3,000-plus yards, 35-plus :
TDs and average 5.00-plus yards per carry in their first :

four seasons in the league.

» Jones is one of three players in the NFL to post 2,000~ : cra. ) ;
plus rushing yards and 25-plus rushing TDs over the : » Tonyan (50-568-10) became just the second TE in team

past two seasons (Derrick Henry, Dalvin Cook). Jones :
is the first Packer to hit those marks over a two-season :

span since FB Jim Taylor (1962-63).

ries, setting a franchise record (min. 200 rush att.) :
with 5.49 yards per rush attempt. Jones was the first :
Packer to finish in the top five (No. 4) in the NFL in rush- :

ing yards since Ahman Green finished No. 2 in 2003.

» Jones (2019-20) joined Green (2000-01) as the only :
Packers with 1,000-plus rushing yards, nine-plus :
rushing TDs and 45-plus receptions in back-to-back :

seasons.

» Jones became the first player in franchise his- : p With 13.5 sacks last season and 12.5 sacks last season,

tory to have two TD runs of 75-plus yards in a season :
(career-long 77-yard TD vs. Philadelphia in Week 13 and :

a 75-yard TD vs. Detroit in Week 2).

» Jones posted three runs of 50-plus yards last season :

(2020), tied with Green (2001 and 2003) for the most » WR Marquez Valdes-Scantling led the NFL (min.

by a Packer in the last 40 seasons (Elias).

» RB AJ Dillon posted a career-high 124 yards rushing
and two TDs on 21 carries (5.9 avg.) in Week 16, becom- :
ing the youngest player in team history (per Elias) :

TDs in a game. Dillon is the only rookie in franchise his-

tory to rush for 120-plus yards and two TDs in a game.

» K Mason Crosby made all 16 field-goal attempts last :
season, becoming the first player in franchise his- :
tory (since 1938) to never miss a field goal in a single :

* > Valdes-Scantling led the NFL (min. 32 rec.) in yards

> Crosby has made 18 consecutive field goals (2019-20), :
the third-longest streak in team history behind :

regular season (min. two FG att.).

his own streaks of 19 in 2013-14 and 23 in 2010-11.

» Crosby made a FG of 50-plus yards in Weeks 14-15, :
marking the fifth time in his career he has hit a 50-plus :

vard field goal in back-to-back games (2008, 2013, : » Valdes-Scantling’s six receptions of 40-plus yards were

2015, 2018, 2020). Chris Jacke (twice) is the only other :

Green Bay kicker to do that more than once.

P TE Marcedes Lewis became just the seventh TE in . . )
NFL history to play in 200-plus games and register : » Valdes-Scantling registered a reception of 45-plus yards

400-plus receptions (Tony Gonzalez, Antonio Gates,
Jason Witten, Shannon Sharpe, Jackie Smith, Ben :

Watson).

» Dating back to 1970, G Elgton Jenkins became the :
first Packer to start games at guard, center and tackle in :

the same season (Elias).

P TE Robert Tonyan became the first TE in team
history to register a TD reception in five straight games :
(Weeks 11-15) and the first NFL TE to do so in a single :

season since Broncos TE Julius Thomas in 2014.

11

the most in a season by a tight end in team
history (Paul Coffman, 11 in 1983).

» Tonyan also became the first TE in team history
to have a TD catch of 25-plus yards in three straight
games (Weeks 11-13). He was the first NFL tight end to
do so since Bengals TE Rodney Holman (three straight
in 1986-87). Tonyan is only the third Packer (Greg
Jennings, 2008; James Lofton, 1984) to post a TD catch
of 25-plus yards in three consecutive games since the
1970 merger.

history to have 45-plus catches, 500-plus receiving
yards and nine-plus receiving TDs in a season, joining
Coffman (54-814-11 in 1983).

» Jones finished the season with 1,104 yards on 201 car- » LB Za'Darius Smith posted the most sacks by a

player in his first two seasons with the Packers
(26.0) as he moved past Clay Matthews (23.5 in 2009-
10). Smith also became the first Packer with a double-
digit sack total in back-to-back seasons since Matthews
(2009-10).

» Smith posted a sack in 10 games last season, tying a
single-season team record (Tim Harris, 10 games
in 1988 and 1989).

Smith matched the longest streak in team history with
back-to-back seasons with 12-plus sacks (four others)
and was the first to do so since DE Aaron Kampman
(2006-07).

10 rec.) with 27.2 yards per reception on third down, the
most by a Packer and the fourth-best mark in
the NFL in a single-season dating back to 1991.

to post 100-plus rushing yards and two-plus rushing : » Among players with 32-plus receptions in a season,

Valdes-Scantling’s average of 20.9 yards per catch in
2020 was the top mark in the NFL over the last 10
seasons. It was also the top average by a Packer with
32-plus catches in a single season since Lofton (22.0) in
1984.

per reception (20.9) for the 2020 regular season. He
became the first Packer since Lofton (1984) to lead the
NFL in yards per catch.

» Valdes-Scantling posted six catches of 40-plus yards
last season (tied for No. 1 in the NFL).

the third most by a Packer in a single season since
2011 (Jordy Nelson: seven in 2011 and eight in 2014).

in three straight games (Weeks 9-11), tying Max McGee
(1958-59) and Lofton (1984) for the third-longest
streak by a Packer since 1950 (Elias).

» Valdes-Scantling has 15 catches of 40-plus yards in
his career, marking the second-most 40-yard recep-
tions by a Packer in their first three seasons (WR Greg
Jennings, 17) over the last 40 seasons (Elias).

» Valdes-Scantling joined Boyd Dowler and Lofton as the
only Packers to average 25-plus receptions and 15-plus
yards per catch in each of their first three NFL seasons.
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OFFENSE AMONG THE BEST

The Packers finished the 2020 regular season at or near the :
top of the league in numerous offensive categories, includ- :

ing leading the league in points per game:

Team Points Per Game
1. Green Bay 31.8
2. Buffalo 313
3. Tampa Bay 30.8
4. Tennessee 30.7

Team 40-Point Games
1. Tennessee 5
2t. Green Bay 4
2t. Tampa Bay 4

» Green Bay was the only team to rank in the top 10 in :
the NFL in all of the following categories: total yards :

per game (389.0, No. 5), yards per play (6.29, No. 3),

passing yards per game (256.6, No. 9), passing yards

per play (7.81, No. 2), rushing yards per game (132.4,
No. 8) and rushing yards per carry (4.78, No. 7).

» Dating back to 1991, the 2020 season was just the third :
time the Packers ranked in the top 10 in total net yards :
per game, rushing yards per game and passing yards per :

game (2004 and 2013).

total net yards per game and the first time since 2011.

P The Packers also ranked at the top or near the top of the :

league in:
Team Avg. Time of Possession
1. Green Bay 32:29
2. L.A. Rams 32:01
3. Buffalo 31:45
4. New Orleans 31:43
Team 30-Point Games
1. Green Bay 12
2. Tennessee 10
3t. Buffalo 9
3t. Kansas City 9
Team 3rd-Down Pct.
1. Buffalo 49.73%
2. Green Bay 49.44%
3. Kansas City 48.97%
4. Baltimore 48.79%
Games With 50.0-Plus
Team 3rd-Down Pct.
1t. Green Bay 9
1t. Kansas City 9
3t. Detroit 8
3t. Las Vegas 8

» The Packers gave up one sack/zero sacks in a league-
high 13 games during the 2020 regular season, tied :

for the most in a season in team history (2004).

» Green Bay ranked in the top five in both sacks allowed

and sacks/pass attempt allowed last season:

Team Sacks Allowed

1. Pittsburgh 14

2t. Green Bay 21

2t. Indianapolis 21

Team Sacks Per Pass Attempt
1. Pittsburgh 2.13%

2. Tampa Bay 3.51%

3. Indianapolis 3.80%

4. Kansas City 3.81%

5. Green Bay 3.99%

B Green Bay was the only NFL team to have three

different players (WR Davante Adams-18, RB
Aaron Jones-11, TE Robert Tonyan-11) with
10-plus TDs this season.

: > Dating back to 1931 (stathead.com), it was just the

second time that three Packers posted 10-plus touch-
downs in the same season (2014: Randall Cobb, 12;
Eddie Lacy, 13; Jordy Nelson, 13).

» The Packers ranked at the top of league in 2020 in

40-plus-yard plays and 40-plus-yard TDs:

Team 40-Plus-Yard Plays
1t. Green Bay 18
1t. Tennessee 18
3. Arizona 16

4t. Denver/Philadelphia/Tampa Bay 14

Team 40-Plus-Yard TDs
1t. Green Bay 8
1t. Dallas 8
3. Tennessee 7
4t. Four teams 6

» Green Bay’s 18 plays of 40-plus yards were the most it
had in a season since registering 18 in 2011, and the
Packers’ eight 40-plus-yard TDs were the most since
posting 10 in 2014

; ) ) ) . P WR Marquez Valdes-Scantling tied for No. 1 in
» Dating back to 1970, it was the eighth time that Green :

Bay finished in the top five in both points per game and :

the NFL in 2020 with six plays of 40-plus yards and
was No. 2 in the league with four 40-plus-yard TDs
(Tyreek Hill, five), according to Sportradar.

» Valdes-Scantling (six) and Adams (five) marked the first
time since 2009 that the Packers had two players with at
least five receptions of 40-plus yards each in the same
season (Greg Jennings, six; Donald Driver, five).

» Green Bay was at the top of the league in the 2020 regu-

lar season in red-zone offense:

Red-Zone
Teal Touchdown Pct.
1. Green Bay 80.0 (48-60)
2. Tennessee 75.0 (48-64)
3. Cleveland 73.6 (39-53)
4. Seattle 73.2 (41-56)
Teal Red-Zone Touchdowns

1. New Orleans

2t. Green Bay 48
2t. Tennessee 48
4t. Buffalo/Minnesota/Tampa Bay 42

Red-Zone
Team Passing Touchdowns
1. Green Bay 35
2. Seattle 29
3. Tampa Bay 28

: B Since 2000, there have been five NFL teams to finish

the season with a red-zone TD percentage of 75-plus
(2003 Chiefs, 77.8; 2013 Broncos, 76.1; 2019 Titans,
75.6; 2020 Titans, 750.0; Packers, 80.0).

» The Packers posted a red-zone TD percentage of 75-plus
percent in 12 of 16 games in 2020. That was the most
in a season by Green Bay since the NFL began
tracking in 2000 (nine in 2019).

B> Green Bay was one of three teams (Cleveland and

Tampa Bay) to not turn the ball over in the red zone
during the 2020 regular season. Dating back to 1991,
it marked just the second time the Packers did not
commit a turnover in the red zone in the regular season
(2008), according to Sportradar.

» The Packers finished No. 4 in the NFL in offensive

points scored on drives started in the final two minutes
of the half and game (62), and were No. 1 in the
league with eight passing TDs (Sportradar).
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DIVISION DOMINANCE

» Green Bay started off the 2020 season with continued :

success in the NFC North, winning three of its first four : ™ R0dgers led the league in both passing TDs and passer

AL g b 1 R

 » Green Bay has won seven division titles with Aaron

games against division foes, including the franchise’s :
100th all-time win against the Bears (including playoffs) :
in Week 12, and finished with a 5-1 record and second :

consecutive NFC North title.

» The Packers were one of four teams to win five-plus divi- +
sion games last season (Buffalo and New Orleans, 6-0/ :

Tennessee, 5-1).

» Green Bay was one of three teams (Kansas City, New :
Orleans) to go 6-0 in road division games over the last :

two seasons (2019-20).
» The Packers scored 43 points at Minnesota in Week 1

and 42 points versus Detroit in Week 2 this season. It
was only the third time Green Bay has scored 40-plus :

points in back-to-back divisional games (1984, 2014).

» Green Bay posted 40-plus points three times last season :
against an NFC North foe (41 vs. Chicago in Week 12). It :
was the first time in team history that the Packers :
have posted three 40-point games in a season against :
divisional opponents since the league went to a divsional :

format in 1967.
» Green Bay led the NFL during the 2020 regular season

S

in points per game (35.7) in division games, scoring :

30-plus points in five of six contests.

» The Packers scored the most points per game (35.7) in
2020 then they ever had against division opponents, dat- :
ing back to 1967. Green Bay surpassed the 35.3 average :

they posted against the division in 2011.

» The Packers recorded the fewest giveaways against the :
division in 2020 (two) then they ever had in a single :

season, dating back to 1967.

» Since the NFL went to 32 teams in 2002, there have :
been two teams to average 35-plus points per game and *
record two or fewer giveaways vs. divisional opponents, :
the 2020 Packers (35.7, two) and the 2016 Atlanta :

Falcons (38.5, two).

» In 2020, Green Bay scored the sixth-most (43 at :
Minnesota), tied for the seventh-most (42 vs. Detroit) :

and the ninth-most points (41 vs. Chicago) in a division » WR Davante Adams led the NFL last season in receiv-

game dating back to 2002.

» Head Coach Matt LaFleur has led the Packers to :
divison titles in both of his first two seasons and is one :
of four NFL head coaches to debut in the Super Bowl :
era to win his first eight divisional games with a team. *
All coaches listed below were in their first career head- :

coaching positions (via the Elias Sports Bureau):

Divisional Wins
In a Row To Start
Head Coach Head-Coaching Career
1. Steve Mariucci, SF, 1997-98 12
2. Chan Gailey, DAL, 1998-99 10
3. Raymond Berry, NE, 1984-85 9
4. Matt LaFleur, GB, 2019-20 8
5t. Jim Haslett, NO, 2000 7
5t. Barry Switzer, DAL, 1994 7

Rodgers as the starting quarterback.

rating (min. 50 pass att.) in division games this season
(Sportradar):

Passing TDs Against

Player Division Opp. (2020
1. Aaron Rodgers, GB 20
2. Deshaun Watson, HOU 14
3t. Three players 13

Passer Rating Against

Player Division Opp. (2020
1. Aaron Rodgers, GB  128.5
2. Drew Brees, NO 1191

» Rodgers’ 20 TD passes were the most against his own
division in a season without throwing an interception in
NFL histo'r\P/, besting the 18/0 ratio Rodgers threw for
against the NFC North'in 2014.

P Dating back to 1948, Rodgers’ 20 TD passes tied for
the fifth most against division Oﬂ)onents in the NFL

Dan Marino is No. 1 with 24 in 1964). .
odgers owns three of the top five marks for single-
season passer rating against divisional opponents (min.

100 pass att.) since 1948:

Passer Rating Against
Player, Team, Season Division Opp.
1. Aaron Rodgers, GB, 2014 137.5
2. Aaron Rodgers, GB, 2011 134.7
3. Tom Brady, NE, 2007 1321
4. Matt Ryan, ATL, 2016 130.7
5. Aaron Rodgers, GB, 2020 128.5

» Rodgers threw four-plus TD passes for the fifth time
against the Bears in Week 12 and the sixth time in Week
17, the most in NFL history (Fran Tarkenton, four).

» Rodgers posted his seventh career game with a 130-plus
rating against Chicago in Week 17, four more than any
other NFL quarterback (John Brodie, three).

ing TDs against division opponents:

Receiving TDs Against

Player Division Opp. (2020
1. Davante Adams, GB 8
2t. Marquise Brown, BAL 6
2t. Tyler Lockett, SEA 6

* p Dating back to 1967, Adams tied the franchise

record for TD receptions (eight) against the division
in one season (Sterling Sharpe in 1993 and 1994 and
Robert Brooks in 1995

» Dating back to 2002, Adams’ eight TD receptions tied

s

» Green Bay’s eight-game divisional winning streak ended :
in Week 8 in 2020, but it tied the second longest for :
the franchise since the league went to a divisional format :
in 1967, trailing only the 12-game streak from 2010-12. :

» Dating back to 1995, the Packers have the second- :

most division titles in the NFL:

Team Division Titles (Since 1995)
1. New England 19

2. Green Bay 14*

3. Pittsburgh 13*

4t. Indianapolis 10

4t. Seattle 10*

5t. Kansas City 9*

5t. Philadelphia 9

*2020 Division Champion

for the third most in the NFL against division opponents
Terrell Owens, nine in 2007 / Randy Moss, 11 in 2007).
B Aaron Jones registered five rushing TDs against
division opponents last year, the most by a Packer since
Ahman Green in 2003 (six) and tied for No. 4 in the
NFL in 2019. Jones posted four rushing TDs in five
NFC North games this season (tied for No. 9 in the
NFL), and his nine since the start of last season rank
No. 4 in the NFL:

Rushing TDs Against

Player Division Opp. (2019-20)
1. Derrick Henry, TEN 17
2. Dalvin Cook, MIN 13
3. Josh Jacobs, LV 12
4. Aaron Jones, GB 9

: » LB za'Darius Smith is tied for No. 7 in the NFL

: > Dating back to 2019, the

13

in sacks against division opponents since 2019 (8.5&.
i ackers have 33.0 sacks
against NFC North teams, the most among teams
in the NFC North division over that time span
(Minnesota, 24.0 / Chicago, 24.0 / Detroit, 17.0).
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After finishing No. 2 in the NFL in 2019 in giveawaﬁs
e

with a franchise-record-tying 13, Green Bay set t

single-season franchise record and led the league in :

giveaways during the 2020 regular season:

Team Giveaways
1. Green Bay 11
2. Tennessee 12
3. Indianapolis 15

Green Bay is 19-0 under Head Coach Matt LaFleur :
when winning the turnover margin. It is the most wins :
with no losses over a two-season span by an NFL team :

since the 2011-12 Packers (20-0).

The Packers’ 19-zero-giveaway games in 2019-20 tied
the top NFL mark over a two-season span (New England, :

19n 2010-11).

The Packers finished with four giveaways at home last :
season, the fewest in a season in team history :
(five in 2014) and tied for the fourth fewest in NFL his- :

tory (three teams with three).

Green Bay finished last season tied for No. 3 in the NFL :
} g12)[and tied for No. 7 in the :
league this season (+7). The Packers plus-19 turnover -

in turnover differential
differential in 2019-20 is No. 3 in the NFL over that span.

The Packers won the TO margin in 10 games last sea- :
son, all victories. Green Bay finished ranked No. 1 in :
the NFL in most games winning the turnover margin :

this season (stathead.com).

Games Winning The

Team (W-L) Turnover Margin
1. Green Bay (10-0) 10
2t. Five teams 9

Datin%

sixth fi
ames in a single regular season (12 in 20
0in 1962, 1965, 2015 and 2020).

19 (Tennessee is No. 2 with 13).

Green Bay set a franchise record for the most zero- :
g10) in 2020, passin It.he :
jas :

giveaway games in a season

mark the Packers set in 2019 (according to the
Sports Bureau):
Games with
Season Zero Giveaways
1. 2020 10
2.2019 9
3t. 2016, 2015, 2009 8

The Packers’ interception rate was the lowest in the NFL :
last season: :
Team Interception Rate
1. Green Bay 0.95%
2. Kansas City 1.11%
3. Houston 1.28%
In 2019, QB Aaron Rodgers did not throw an inter-

ception in eight straight games (Games 7-14) and 277 :
attempts, the second-longest streak of his career :

402 in 2018).

odgers’ eight-game streak without an INT was the :
second-longest streak in team history behind :
his nine-game streak in 2018 and was the longest :
streak in the NFL last season (min. 15 pass att.); :

ro-football-reference.com.

ince 1932, Rodgers ranks No. 2 in the NFL in touch- :
down/interception ratio, according to Sportradar (min. :

1,500 att.):

Quarterback TD/INT Ratio (Since 1932)
1. Patrick Mahomes, KC ~ 4.75 (114/24)

2. Aaron Rodgers, GB 4.63 (412/89)

back to 1940, the 2020 season marked just the :
me Green Bay won the turnover margin in10-plus :
9and 2011/ :

The Packers were No. 1 in the NFL with 10 zero-
giveaway games in 2020. Dating back to 2019, Green :
ay is No. 1 in the NFL in zero-giveaway games with :

The Packers are the only team in NFL history to have :
nine-plus zero-takeaway games in back-to-back seasons. :
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ALL-PRO

Green Bay Packers WR Davante Adams, T David

Bakhtiari, C Corey Linsley and QB Aaron Rodgers

were named first-team All-Pro by The Associated Press

while CB Jaire Alexander and LB Za’Darius Smith
were named second-team All-Pro by AP.

» The Packers’ four first-team selections were the most
since 1967 (six), which was also the last time Green
Bay got two offensive linemen on the first team (Jerry
Kramer and Forrest Gregg).

» Adams was the first Packers WR to earn first-team
All-Pro honors since Antonio Freeman in 1998.

» Alexander was the first Green Bay CB to earn All-Pro
honors since Charles Woodson in 2011.

» Bakhtiari was named All-Pro for the fifth year in a row
(first team in 2018 and 2020 / second team in 2016-
17, 2019).

P Linsley became the first Green Bay center to earn first-
team All-Pro honors since Jim Ringo in 1963.

» Rodgers earned All-Pro honors for the fourth season
(first team in 2011 and 2014, second team in 2012).

» Smith earned his first All-Pro honor and was the first
Packers LB to be named All-Pro since Clay Matthews
in 2012.

PRO BOWL

Adams, Alexander, Bakhtiari, G Elgton Jenkins, RB
Aaron Jones, Rodgers and Smith were named to the
Pro Bowl roster.

P The Packers’ seven selections tied for the most in the
NFL this year (Baltimore, Kansas City and Seattle). It
was the most original selections for Green Bay since
seven players were selected in 2011.

» Six of the players were named starters (all but Jones),
giving Green Bay the most starter selections since it
had eight in 1967.

» Dating back to 1938, it was the 11th time that the
Packers have had multiple offensive lineman selected
to the Pro Bowl (three in 1963, 1962 and two in 2016,
2012, 2003, 1967, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1959).

» It marked Adams’ fourth straight selection (2017-20),
making him only the second Packers WR to make
four-plus consecutive Pro Bowls (James Lofton, six
inarow from 1980-85). Adams’ four career selections
are tied for the third most by a WR in franchise his-
tory, trailing Sterling Sharpe (five) and Lofton (seven).

» Alexander earned his first Pro Bowl honor in his third
NFL season, becoming the first Packers cornerback
selected since Sam Shields in 2014. He is one of
three cornerbacks in franchise history to make the Pro
Bowl in his first three seasons, joining Herb Adderley
(1963, third season) and Willie Buchanon (1973,
second season).

P Bakhtiari earned his third trip to the Pro Bowl and his
second straight as an original selection.

» Jenkins earned his first selection and is just the third
Packers offensive lineman (Deral Teteak as a rookie in
1952 and Charley Brock in his second year in 1940)
to make the Pro Bowl in their first two seasons.

P Jones earned his first Pro Bow! selection in his fourth
season. Dating back to 2000, he is just the third
Packer running back to be selected to the Pro Bowl
(Ahman Green, 2001-04 and Eddie Lacy, 2013).

» For Rodgers, it marked the ninth Pro Bowl selection of
his career (2009, 2011-12, 2014-16, 2018-20), tying
QB Brett Favre and T Forrest Gregg for the most Pro
Bowl selections by a Packer.

» Smith made his second career Pro Bowl and first as
an original selection after being an injury replacement
last season. He was the first Packer defender to earn a
selection in consecutive years since LB Clay Matthews
in 2014-15.




QUICK STARTS : i i

Green Bay started games quick to help fuel a 2020 regular : ALL-NFL AND ALL-NFC .

season that saw the Packers score the second-most points : |Green Bay Packers WR Davante Adams, T David

(509) in franchise history (560 in 2011). : |Bakhtiari, C Corey Linsley and QB Aaron Rodgers

> The Packers led the NFL in opening-drive scoring in : [Were named to the 2020 All-NFL and All-NFC teams by
2020 (Sportradar): : [the Pro Football Writers of America. They were joined by

' : Jteammates, CB Jaire Alexander and LB Za'Darius
i i : |Smith on the PFWA All-NFC team.

-:IL-.eéTeen Bay Openin Dlr:;ve Scores i | 2 ;Esviaglﬁe&sﬁlfe? the league with four selections to the

; ; : = eam.
gt Izglfi?tzpmls 190 : | The four selections to the All-NFL offense tied the
3t‘ NY. Jets 9 . 2016 Dallas Cowboys for the most by one team to the

e : offensive unit.
St Five teams 8 . |»> Green Bay led the conference with six selections to the
Team Opening-Drive Points il RS (AL
1. Green Bay 73 :
2 ndiangolis 5 | PACKERS IN WEEKLY
3t Tennessee 52 : 2020 TEAM RANKINGS
5. Seattle 48 : NFL Offense NFL Defense
o JAfter

» Dating back to 2000, it was the most points a team : Jweek Opp. Total Rush Pass Total Rush Pass
scored on opening drives in a single season, best- : |1 @MIN 1 2 3 1 22
ing the 71 that New England put up in 2007 (Sportradar). : §2 DET 1 1 5 10 13 13
It also marked just the fourth time since 2000 that the : |3 @NO 2 2 6 14 14 18
Packers scored 50-plus points on opening drives in one : J4 ATL 2 4 4 12t 9 18
regular season (59 in 2011 /58 in 2016 /54 in 2017).  : |5 BYE 9 5 3 12 9 19

» Since 2000, it was the most scores on opening : fg @TB 7 7 14 14 15 14
drives for Green Bay in a single season and only the : |7 @HOU 8 10 14 11 12 18
second time the Packers reached double digits (10 in : g MIN 9 9 9 11 15 13
2016). It also tied the 2007 Patriots for the most in the : g @SF 7 10 8 11 12 13
NFL in a single season (Sportradar). o  Jac 6 11 6 9 12 13

4 Greer} Bay rankgd No. 1in the NFL in passing TDson : J41 @IND 7 14 6 12 13 13
opening drives in the 2020 regular season: 2 cHI 4 10 6 13t 13 15

- - 13 PHI 2 8t 5 11 14 N
I%Teen Ba MWM 14 @Er 2 10 2 8§ 11 12
: y |15  CAR 4 8 8 8 11 9
2t. Buffalo 5 16 TEN 3 8 9 7 14 6
2t. Indianapolis 5 17 @CHI 5 8 9 9 13t 7
3 ;gﬁp?::ﬁ]es 45; GBin2019 18 15 17 18 23 14
. GB in 2018 12 22 9 18 22 12

» Dating back to 2000, the Packers registered the most : gg :2 gg% 286 % 275 gg 187 gi
E)g;zlrrtlrgadlgs (nine) on opening drives in the NFL . |eB in 2015 23 12 25 15 21 6

» Green Bay led the league in points per first half (18.7) : gg :2 ggig g 171 g %g gg ;2
during the 2020 regular season. Dating back to 2000, * 1GB in 2012 13 20 9 1 17 11
it was the second most for the Packers (19.4 in : GB in 2011 3 27 3 3 14 30
2014) in a single seaoson and the fourth mostin the : f~p . 5079 9 24 5 5 18 5
NFL (New England, 20.8 in 2007 / St. Louis Rams, 19.1 GB in 2009 6 14 7 2 1 5
in 2001). : .

P In each of the last two seasons, QB Aaron Rodgers : gg :: gggg g Z g itl) i?'. g
has led the NFL in passer rating (min. 45 pass att.) on : GB in 2006 9 23 8 12 13 17
opening drives, and both ratings rank in the top five ina : .
single season in the NFL since 2000: g [C12) [l 2005 Gy & v v 2z 1

’ - |GB in 2004 8 10 3 25 14 25

Opening-Drive :JGBin2003 4 3 16 17 10 23

Player, Team, Season Passer Rating : |6Bin2002 12 12 10 12 21 3
1. Philip Rivers, SD, 2016 152.2 :|GBin2001 6 21 3 12 16 15
2. Peyton Manning, IND, 2000 150.5 :|GBin2000 15 23 8 15 8 19
3. Aaron Rodgers, GB, 2019  141.6 . |GBin1999 9 21 7 19 22 18
4. Aaron Rodgers, GB, 2020 139.5 : |GB in 1998 5 25 3 4 4 10
5. Carson Palmer, CIN, 2007 138.2 1 |GBin 1997 4 12 3 7 20 8
: |GB in 1996 5 11 5 1 4 1

» Rodgers has 14 TD passes on opening drives in 2019- : GB ) 1995 7 26 3 14 721
20, the most in the NFL over a two-season span : [GB in 1994 9 19 9 6 3 15
since 2000. : IGB in 1993 19 22 18 2 8 7

. JGB in 1992 15 21 9 23 16 23
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TRAINING-CAMP MEDIA INFORMATION & POLICIES

TRAINING-CAMP PRACTICE ACCESS

» All public practices are open in their entirety to a limited :
number of credentialed media. Photography (video and :
still) will be limited to certain periods and areas during :

. INJURY-FOOTAGE POLICY

P Again this season, the Packers respectfully ask all pho-

training camp.

VIDEO/PHOTO POLICY

» The team reserves the right to limit photography to :

certain periods for competitive reasons.

» During practice periods in which B-roll and still pho- :
tography are NOT permitted, the media may not utilize :
camera phones either. The communications staff will
alert the media of the permissible “shooting” periods :

before and during each practice.

» Video of practice and Zoom interviews by an individual :
or media outlet can be posted on social-media sites in :

compliance with the NFL online-content policy.

» No live-streaming or live broadcast of practice or Zoom :

interviews is permitted by an individual or media outlet : .
. P However, cameras are not allowed to film a player on

at any time on any platform.

» Tripods are not allowed to be used while filming from the : 1 4
. P If outlets choose not to respect this policy — or any

sideline.
BLOGGING/TWITTER POLICY

» During training camp, “Twitter/blogging” is allowed dur- :

ing practices, but the Packers would ask that members ¢ INJURY INFORMATION

: » All injury information will be issued by Head Coach

of the media utilizing the technology adhere to a few

simple guidelines. Please note that this policy is for :
training-camp practices only and does change during the :
» NO entries about specific schemes, personnel groupings : NFL ONLINE-CONTENT POLICY
or anything that might be related in any way to game :
planning. If you have ANY questions about this, please :
ask a member of the Packers’ communications staff :

regular season.

before posting.

» NO entries regarding “football communications,” includ-
ing specific exchanges between coaches and players :
that might be overheard. Acknowledgement that the :
conversation occurred is acceptable, but we ask that the :

details of the conversation be withheld.

» NO detailed speculation as to the potential nature or :
severity of an injury until Head Coach Matt LaFleur has :
addressed it following practice. Once again, acknowledg- :
ing that an injury occurred and providing general details :
(i.e., ‘Right leg... or ‘Left wrist...’) is permitted, but :
anything beyond that would be purely speculative and :

possibly inaccurate.

» The team would like to continue to keep training-camp :
practices open to those wishing to utilize blogs and/ *
or Twitter, but such a policy is contingent upon media :
adhering to the guidelines above. If there are ANY :
questions regarding what is or is not acceptable, please :
contact a member of the Packers’ communications :

department.
PRIVATE TEAM COMMUNICATION

» The Packers ask all media, print and electronic, to refrain
from reporting or recording any team communication :

meant solely for the team.

» This includes the post-practice team huddle, in which :
LaFleur addresses his players. It also includes mid- :
practice and/or post-practice communication between :
any coach and his players, especially conversations of a :

reprimanding, negative nature.

» In general, reporting that the conversation took place is
acceptable, just not the details of those conversations. :
Details are not to be relayed to the public either directly :
(through firsthand hearing), or indirectly (through inter- :

views, even if the subject answers the question).

» If media has any question as to whether communication

should be kept private, please contact the communica-
tions department before writing or airing such conversa-
tions.

tographers (video and still) to follow guidelines related
to shooting injured players.

» Photographers are asked to avoid filming, photograph-
ing, printing and/or airing any shots of any injury situa-
tion, while the injury occurs, while trainers attend to/treat
the injured player, and while the player is leaving the
field, either on his own or with aid. This includes minor
injuries.

» The team will allow shots of players after they’'ve been
treated. For instance, cameras are allowed to shoot a
player on the sideline with ice on his knee, after trainers
have left.

crutches, either on the field or in the locker room.

other policy — the team will have no choice but to
consider limiting access to the field.

Matt LaFleur. Please do not address injury questions to
another coach or staff member.

» Accredited Organizations may supplement its traditional
media distribution platform (e.g., newspaper, television,
radio) with other new media distribution platforms that
it controls (e.g., websites, official social media accounts,
applications, podcasts), provided that, with respect to
such new media distribution platforms: (i) any use of
film or video or digital still images is limited to a reason-
able amount or number (as applicable), and used only
to illustrate or support news and editorial coverage of
the Game or Event (as opposed to use in connection
with or on commercial products (e.g., apparel, posters,
commemorative programs, or other types of souvenir
or other merchandise, or sponsored content) purposes;
(i) any use of film or video or digital still images is not
used to create Simulated Video of game action; (iii)
no video of game action is used (except that, if the
Accredited Organization is a television broadcaster,
Game or Event highlights may be shown as part of a
single, non-archived, online “simulcast” of any regularly
scheduled television news programming the Accredited
Organization may broadcast, provided it adheres to the
limits on such broadcasts set forth below); and (iv) use
of non-game audio and video content obtained as a
result of credentialed card access (e.g., press confer-
ences, training camp, practice and/or interviews at NFL
venues or events): (1) must be limited to 90 seconds
maximum per day (180 seconds maximum -- 90 sec-
onds per Member Club -- in two-Member Club markets),
(2) may not be posted or streamed “live” or in real time
in any form or medium and may not be archived (i.e.,
made available for on-demand public access for more
than 24 hours after posting, etc.), (3) may appear only
in an editorial context (i.e., no sponsorship, merchandis-
ing or advertising integrated with or around the content,
including digital advertising, etc.), and (4) must be
accompanied by links back to NFL.com and to the appli-
cable Member Club’s web site.
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ROSTER/ALPHABETICAL

17
23
31
63
51
84
7

4
16
64
43
42
59
60
97
18
80
65
2

49
81
61
28
48
11
38
50
53
52
67
46
90
32
29
37
22
74
68
33
45
79
98
95
13
89
10
94
54
35
7
82
70
73
62
99
56
47
12
8

76
34
26
75
6

36
93
91
19
87
21
39
44
86
27
6

85
77

NAME

Adams, Davante
Alexander, Jaire
Amos, Adrian
Avery, Josh
Barnes, Krys
Begelton, Reggie
Benkert, Kurt
Black, Henry
Blair, Chris
Braden, Ben
Bradley, Hunter
Burks, Oren
Campbell, De'Vondre
Capra, Jacob
Clark, Kenny
Cobb, Randall
Crawford, Daniel
Cronk, Coy
Crosby, Mason
Dafney, Dominique
Deguara, Josiah
Dietzen, Jon
Dillon, AJ

Ento, Kabion
Funchess, Devin
Gaines, Innis
Galeai, Tipa
Garvin, Jonathan
Gary, Rashan
Hanson, Jake
Harris, De'Jon
Heflin, Jack

Hill, Kylin
Hollman, Ka'dar
Jackson, Josh
Jean-Charles, Shemar
Jenkins, Elgton
Johnson, Zack
Jones, Aaron
Kaufusi, Bronson
Kelly, Dennis
Kemp, Carlo
Lancaster, Tyler
Lazard, Allen
Lewis, Marcedes
Love, Jordan
Lowry, Dean
Martin, Kamal
Molson, JJ
Myers, Josh
Nauta, Isaac
Newman, Royce
Nijman, Yosh
Patrick, Lucas
Previlon, Willington
Ramsey, Randy
Rivers, Chauncey
Rodgers, Aaron
Rodgers, Amari
Runyan, Jon
Samuels, Stanford
Savage, Darnell
Scott, Delontae
Scott, JK

Scott, Vernon
Slaton, T.J.
Smith, Preston
St. Brown, Equanimeous
Sternberger, Jace
Stokes, Eric
Sullivan, Chandon
Summers, Ty
Taylor, Malik
Taylor, Patrick
Thompkins, DeAndre
Tonyan, Robert
Turner, Billy

POS HT WT DOB
WR 6-1 21512/24/1992
CB 5-10196 2/9/1997
S 6-0 214 4/29/1993
DL 6-3 318 3/16/1996
LB 6-2 229 4/2/1998
WR 6-0 200 8/31/1993
QB 6-3 218 7/17/1995
S 6-0 204 1/3/1997
WR 6-2 198 10/6/1997
G 6-6 329 3/9/1994
LS 6-3 241 5/21/1994
LB 6-3 233 3/21/1995
LB 6-3 232 7/1/1993
G/T 6-5 300 11/2/1998
DL 6-3 314 10/4/1995
WR 5-10 192 8/22/1990
TE 6-1 24512/15/1997
G/T 6-4 318 1/18/1998
K 6-1 207 9/3/1984
TE 6-2 243 6/3/1997
TE 6-2 238 2/14/1997
G/T 6-5 31212/30/1996
RB 6-0 247 5/2/1998
CB 6-1 187 1/3/1996
WR 6-4 225 5/21/1994
S 6-1 202 8/29/1998
LB 6-5 229 2/26/1997
LB 6-4 257 7/28/1999
LB 6-5 277 12/3/1997
C 6-4 296 4/29/1997
LB 6-0 231 11/1/1997
DL 6-3 304 3/8/1998
RB 5-10214 8/18/1998
CB 6-0 196 9/18/1994
CB 6-0 196 4/3/1996
CB 5-10184 6/20/1998
G 6-5 31112/26/1995
G/T 6-6 301 1/19/1997
RB 5-9 208 12/2/1994
TE 6-6 270 7/6/1991
T 6-8 321 1/16/1990
DL 6-3 281 1/1/1998
DL 6-3 313 11/4/1994
WR 6-5 227 12/11/1995
TE 6-6 267 5/19/1984
QB 6-4 219 11/2/1998
DL 6-6 296 6/9/1994
LB 6-3 240 6/17/1998
K 5-11180 4/3/1997
C/G 6-5 310 7/16/1998
TE 6-3 246 5/21/1997
T/G 6-5 310 8/17/1997
T 6-7 314 1/2/1996
G 6-3 313 7/30/1993
DL 6-5 287 5/19/1997
LB 6-3 238 9/7/1995
LB 6-2 259 6/12/1997
QB 6-2 225 12/2/1983
WR 5-9 212 9/23/1999
G 6-4 307 8/8/1997
CB 6-1 187 2/23/1999
S 5-11198 7/30/1997
LB 6-5 246 1/21/1997
P 6-6 208 10/30/1995
S 6-2 202 9/11/1997
DL 6-4 330 10/3/1997
LB 6-5 26511/17/1992
WR 6-5 214 9/30/1996
TE 6-4 251 6/26/1996
CB 6-0 194 3/1/1999
CB 5-11189 8/7/1996
LB 6-1 24112/31/1995
WR 6-1 220 12/21/1995
RB 6-2 217 4/29/1998
WR 5-11 188 10/1/1995
TE 6-5 237 4/30/1994
G/T 6-5 31010/17/1991
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COLLEGE

Fresno State
Louisville

Penn State
Southeast Missouri
UCLA

Lamar

Virginia

Baylor

Alcorn State
Michigan
Mississippi State
Vanderbilt
Minnesota

San Diego State
UCLA

Kentucky
Northern Illinois
lowa

Colorado

Indiana State
Cincinnati
Wisconsin
Boston College
Colorado
Michigan

TCU

Utah State
Miami

Michigan
Oregon
Arkansas

lowa

Mississippi State
Toledo

lowa
Appalachian State
Mississippi State
North Dakota State
Texas-El Paso
Brigham Young
Purdue

Michigan
Northwestern
lowa State

UCLA

Utah State
Northwestern
Minnesota

UCLA

Ohio State
Georgia
Mississippi
Virginia Tech
Duke

Rutgers
Arkansas
Mississippi State
California
Clemson
Michigan

Florida State
Maryland

SMU

Alabama

TCU

Florida
Mississippi State
Notre Dame
Texas A&M
Georgia

Georgia State
TCU

Ferris State
Memphis

Penn State
Indiana State
North Dakota State

HOMETOWN

Palo Alto, Calif.
Charlotte, N.C.
Baltimore, Md.
Antioch, Tenn.
Bakersfield, Calif.
Beaumont, Texas
Cape Coral, Fla.
Shreveport, La.
Louisville, Miss.
Rockford, Mich.
Collierville, Tenn.
Lorton, Va.

Fort Myers, Fla.
Auburn, Calif.
Rialto, Calif.
Alcoa, Tenn.
McComb, MI
Lafayette, Ind.
Georgetown, Texas
West Des Moines, lowa
Folsom, Calif.
Seymour, Wis.
Groton, Mass.
Pine Bluff, Ark.
Farmington Hills, Mich.
Beaumont, Texas
Euless, Texas
Lake Worth, Fla.
Paramus, N.J.
Eureka, Calif.
Marrero, La.
Prophetstown, IIl.
Columbus, Miss.
Burlington, N.J.
Corinth, Texas
Miramar, Fla.
Clarksdale, Miss.

Spring Lake Park, Minn.

El Paso, Texas
Provo, Utah
Chicago Heights, IIl.
Boulder, Colo.
Plainfield, IIl.
Urbandale, lowa
Long Beach, Calif.
Bakersfield, Calif.
Rockford, III.
Burnsville, Minn.
Westmount, Quebec
Miamisburg, Ohio
Bradenton, Fla.
Nashville, IlI.
Maplewood, N.J.
Brentwood, Tenn.
Orange, N.J.

Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Stone Mountain, Ga.
Chico, Calif.
Knoxville, Tenn.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Pembroke Pines, Fla.
Bear, Del.

Irving, Texas
Denver, Colo.
Arlington, Texas
Plantation, Fla.
Stone Mountain, Ga.
Anaheim, Calif.
Kingfisher, Okla.
Covington, Ga.
Winder, Ga.

San Antonio, Texas
Montrose, Mich.
Humble, Texas
Swansboro, N.C.
McHenry, Il

Arden Hills, Minn.

HOW ACQ
D2-14
D1-18

UFA (Chi.)-19
FA-21
FA-20
FA-20
FA-21
FA-20
FA-21
FA-20

D7b-18
D3-18
UFA-21
FA-21
D1-16
Trade-21 (via HOU)
FA-21
FA-21
D6c-07
FA-20
D3-20
FA-21
D2-20
FA-19

UFA (Ind.)-20
FA-21
FA-20

D7b-20
D1a-19
D6b-20
FA-20
FA-21
D7-21
D6a-19
D2-18
D5b-21
D2-19
FA-20
D5b-17
FA-21
FA-21
FA-21
FA-18
FA-18 (PS-Jax.)
FA-18
D1-20
D4b-16
D5-20
FA-20
D2-21
FA-20
D4-21
FA-19
FA-16
FA-20
FA-19
W-21 (via BAL)
D1-05
D3-21
D6a-20
FA-20
D1b-19
FA-20
D5b-18
D7a-20
D5a-21
UFA (Was.)-19
D6-18
D3-19
D1-21
FA-19
D7-19
FA-19
FA-20
FA-21
FA-17
UFA (Den.)-19



ROSTER/ALPHABETICAL

40  Uphoff, Christian S 6-3 209 1/22/1998 R lllinois State Washington, IIl. FA-21
83  Valdes-Scantling, Marquez WR 6-4 206 10/10/1994 4 South Florida St. Petersburg, Fla. D5c-18
78  Van Lanen, Cole T/G 6-4 305 4/23/1998 R  Wisconsin Green Bay, Wis. D6a-21
57  Wilborn, Ray LB 6-3 230 4/1/1997 1 Ball State Lansing, Mich. FA-21
22 Williams, Dexter RB 5-11212 1/6/1997 2 Notre Dame Winter Garden, Fla. D6b-19
88  Winfree, Juwann WR 6-1 210 9/4/1996 2  Colorado Englewood, N.J. FA-20
9 Winslow, Ryan P 6-5 219 4/30/1994 1 Pittsburgh Wyndmoor, Pa. FA-20
Non-Football Injury (NF) (5)

96  Keke, Kingsley DL 6-3 288 9/26/1996 3  Texas A&M Richmond, Texas D5-19
20  King, Kevin CB 6-3 200 5/5/1995 5  Washington Oakland, Calif. D2a-17
58  McDuffie, Isaiah LB 6-1 227 7/21/1999 R  Boston College Buffalo, N.Y. D6b-21
25  Redmond, Will S 5-1118612/28/1993 6  Mississippi State Memphis, Tenn. FA-18
55  Smith, Za'Darius LB 6-4 272 9/8/1992 7  Kentucky Greenville, Ala. UFA (Bal.)-19
Active/PUP (1)

69  Bakhtiari, David T 6-4 310 9/30/1991 9  Colorado San Mateo, Calif. D4a-13



ROSTER/NUMERICAL

NAME

Mason Crosby
JK Scott
DeAndre Thompkins
Kurt Benkert
Amari Rodgers
Ryan Winslow
Jordan Love
Devin Funchess
Aaron Rodgers
Allen Lazard
Chris Blair
Davante Adams
Randall Cobb
Equanimeous St. Brown
Eric Stokes
Dexter Williams
Shemar Jean-Charles
Jaire Alexander
Darnell Savage
Patrick Taylor

AJ Dillon

Ka'dar Hollman
Adrian Amos
Kylin Hill

Aaron Jones
Stanford Samuels
JJ Molson
Vernon Scott
Josh Jackson
Innis Gaines
Chandon Sullivan
Christian Uphoff
Henry Black
Oren Burks
Hunter Bradley
Ty Summers
Bronson Kaufusi
De'Jon Harris
Chauncey Rivers
Kabion Ento
Dominique Dafney
Tipa Galeai

Krys Barnes
Rashan Gary
Jonathan Garvin
Kamal Martin
Randy Ramsey
Ray Wilborn
De'Vondre Campbell
Jacob Capra

Jon Dietzen
Lucas Patrick
Josh Avery

Ben Braden

Coy Cronk

Jake Hanson
Zack Johnson
Royce Newman
Josh Myers
Yosh Nijman
Elgton Jenkins
Delontae Scott
Jon Runyan

Billy Turner

Cole Van Lanen
Dennis Kelly
Daniel Crawford
Josiah Deguara
Isaac Nauta
Marquez Valdes-Scantling
Reggie Begelton
Robert Tonyan
Malik Taylor
Jace Sternberger
Juwann Winfree
Marcedes Lewis

POS HT WT DOB

K 6-1 207 9/3/1984

P 6-6 208 10/30/1995
WR 5-11188 10/1/1995
QB 6-3 218 7/17/1995
WR 5-9 212 9/23/1999
P 6-5 219 4/30/1994
QB 6-4 219 11/2/1998
WR 6-4 225 5/21/1994
QB 6-2 225 12/2/1983
WR 6-5 227 12/11/1995
WR 6-2 198 10/6/1997
WR 6-1 21512/24/1992
WR5-10192 8/22/1990
WR 6-5 214 9/30/1996
CB 6-0 194 3/1/1999

RB 5-11212 1/6/1997

CB 5-10 184 6/20/1998
CB 5-10196 2/9/1997

S 5-11198 7/30/1997
RB 6-2 217 4/29/1998
RB 6-0 247 5/2/1998

CB 6-0 196 9/18/1994
S 6-0 214 4/29/1993
RB 5-10214 8/18/1998
RB 5-9 208 12/2/1994
CB 6-1 187 2/23/1999
K 5-11180 4/3/1997

S 6-2 202 9/11/1997
CB 6-0 196 4/3/1996

S 6-1 202 8/29/1998
CB 5-11189 8/7/1996

S 6-3 209 1/22/1998
S 6-0 204 1/3/1997

LB 6-3 233 3/21/1995
LS 6-3 241 5/21/1994
LB 6-1 24112/31/1995
TE 6-6 270 7/6/1991

LB 6-0 231 11/1/1997
LB 6-2 259 6/12/1997
CB 6-1 187 1/3/1996
TE 6-2 243 6/3/1997

LB 6-5 229 2/26/1997
LB 6-2 229 4/2/1998

LB 6-5 277 12/3/1997
LB 6-4 257 7/28/1999
LB 6-3 240 6/17/1998
LB 6-3 238 9/7/1995

LB 6-3 230 4/1/1997

LB 6-3 232 7/1/1993

G/T 6-5 300 11/2/1998
G/T 6-5 31212/30/1996
G 6-3 313 7/30/1993
DL 6-3 318 3/16/1996
G 6-6 329 3/9/1994

G/T 6-4 318 1/18/1998
6-4 296 4/29/1997
G/T 6-6 301 1/19/1997
T/G 6-5 310 8/17/1997
C/G 6-5 310 7/16/1998
T 6-7 314 1/2/1996
G 6-5 31112/26/1995
LB 6-5 246 1/21/1997
G 6-4 307 8/8/1997

G/T 6-5 31010/17/1991
T/G 6-4 305 4/23/1998
T 6-8 321 1/16/1990
TE 6-1 24512/15/1997
TE 6-2 238 2/14/1997
TE 6-3 246 5/21/1997
WR 6-4 206 10/10/1994
WR 6-0 200 8/31/1993
TE 6-5 237 4/30/1994
WR 6-1 220 12/21/1995
TE 6-4 251 6/26/1996
WR 6-1 210 9/4/1996
TE 6-6 267 5/19/1984

o

EXP

15
4

1

2
R
1

2
6
17

3
R
8

1
4
R
2
R
4
3
1
2
3
7
R
5
1
1
2
4
R
4
R
2
4
4
3
3
1
1
2
1
1
2
3
2
2
2
1
6
R
R
5
1
2
R
1
1
R
R
2
3
1
2
8
R
9
R
2
3
4
1
4
2

3
2
16

COLLEGE
Colorado
Alabama

Penn State
Virginia
Clemson
Pittsburgh

Utah State
Michigan
California

lowa State
Alcorn State
Fresno State
Kentucky

Notre Dame
Georgia

Notre Dame
Appalachian State
Louisville
Maryland
Memphis
Boston College
Toledo

Penn State
Mississippi State
Texas-El Paso
Florida State
UCLA

TCU

lowa

TCU

Georgia State
lllinois State
Baylor
Vanderbilt
Mississippi State
TCU

Brigham Young
Arkansas
Mississippi State
Colorado
Indiana State
Utah State

UCLA

Michigan

Miami
Minnesota
Arkansas

Ball State
Minnesota

San Diego State
Wisconsin

Duke

Southeast Missouri
Michigan

lowa

Oregon

North Dakota State
Mississippi

Ohio State
Virginia Tech
Mississippi State
SMU

Michigan

North Dakota State
Wisconsin
Purdue

Northern lllinois
Cincinnati
Georgia

South Florida
Lamar

Indiana State
Ferris State
Texas A&M
Colorado

UCLA

HOMETOWN
Georgetown, Texas
Denver, Colo.
Swansboro, N.C.
Cape Coral, Fla.
Knoxville, Tenn.
Wyndmoor, Pa.
Bakersfield, Calif.
Farmington Hills, Mich.
Chico, Calif.
Urbandale, lowa
Louisville, Miss.
Palo Alto, Calif.
Alcoa, Tenn.
Anaheim, Calif.
Covington, Ga.
Winter Garden, Fla.
Miramar, Fla.
Charlotte, N.C.
Bear, Del.

Humble, Texas
Groton, Mass.
Burlington, N.J.
Baltimore, Md.
Columbus, Miss.

El Paso, Texas
Pembroke Pines, Fla.
Westmount, Quebec
Arlington, Texas
Corinth, Texas
Beaumont, Texas
Winder, Ga.
Washington, Ill.
Shreveport, La.
Lorton, Va.
Collierville, Tenn.
San Antonio, Texas
Provo, Utah
Marrero, La.

Stone Mountain, Ga.
Pine Bluff, Ark.
West Des Moines, lowa
Euless, Texas
Bakersfield, Calif.
Paramus, N.J.

Lake Worth, Fla.
Burnsville, Minn.
Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Lansing, Mich.

Fort Myers, Fla.
Auburn, Calif.
Seymour, Wis.
Brentwood, Tenn.
Antioch, Tenn.
Rockford, Mich.
Lafayette, Ind.
Eureka, Calif.

Spring Lake Park, Minn.

Nashville, Ill.
Miamisburg, Ohio
Maplewood, N.J.
Clarksdale, Miss.
Irving, Texas
Philadelphia, Pa.
Arden Hills, Minn.
Green Bay, Wis.
Chicago Heights, Ill.
McComb, MI
Folsom, Calif.
Bradenton, Fla.

St. Petersburg, Fla.
Beaumont, Texas
McHenry, IIl.
Montrose, Mich.
Kingfisher, Okla.
Englewood, N.J.
Long Beach, Calif.

HOW ACQ
D6c-07
D5b-18

FA-21
FA-21
D3-21
FA-20
D1-20
UFA (Ind.)-20
D1-05
FA-18 (PS-Jax.)
FA-21
D2-14
Trade-21 (via HOU)
D6-18
D1-21
D6b-19
D5b-21
D1-18
D1b-19
FA-20
D2-20
D6a-19
UFA (Chi.)-19
D7-21
D5b-17
FA-20
FA-20
D7a-20
D2-18
FA-21
FA-19
FA-21
FA-20
D3-18
D7b-18
D7-19
FA-21
FA-20
W-21 (via BAL)
FA-19
FA-20
FA-20
FA-20
D1a-19
D7b-20
D5-20
FA-19
FA-21
UFA-21
FA-21
FA-21
FA-16
FA-21
FA-20
FA-21
D6b-20
FA-20
D4-21
D2-21
FA-19
D2-19
FA-20
D6a-20
UFA (Den.)-19
D6a-21
FA-21
FA-21
D3-20
FA-20
D5c-18
FA-20
FA-17
FA-19
D3-19
FA-20
FA-18



ROSTER/NUMERICAL

90  Jack Heflin DL 6-3 304 3/8/1998 R  lowa Prophetstown, Ill. FA-21
91 Preston Smith LB 6-5 26511/17/1992 7 Mississippi State Stone Mountain, Ga. UFA (Was.)-19
93  T.J. Slaton DL 6-4 330 10/3/1997 R Florida Plantation, Fla. D5a-21
94 Dean Lowry DL 6-6 296 6/9/1994 6  Northwestern Rockford, Ill. D4b-16
95  Tyler Lancaster DL 6-3 313 11/4/1994 4 Northwestern Plainfield, IlI. FA-18
97  Kenny Clark DL 6-3 314 10/4/1995 6 UCLA Rialto, Calif. D1-16
98  Carlo Kemp DL 6-3 281 1/1/1998 R  Michigan Boulder, Colo. FA-21
99  Willington Previlon DL 6-5 287 5/19/1997 1 Rutgers Orange, N.J. FA-20
Non-Football Injury (NF) (5)

20  Kevin King CB 6-3 200 5/5/1995 5  Washington Oakland, Calif. D2a-17
25  Will Redmond S 5-1118612/28/1993 6  Mississippi State Memphis, Tenn. FA-18
55  Za'Darius Smith LB 6-4 272 9/8/1992 7 Kentucky Greenville, Ala. UFA (Bal.)-19
58 Isaiah McDuffie LB 6-1 227 7/21/1999 R Boston College Buffalo, N.Y. D6b-21
96  Kingsley Keke DL 6-3 288 9/26/1996 3  Texas A&M Richmond, Texas D5-19
Active/PUP (1)

69  David Bakhtiari T 6-4 310 9/30/1991 9  Colorado San Mateo, Calif. D4a-13



DEPTH CHART

Unofficial, Aug. 10, 2021

OFFENSE
WR: 17 Davante Adams 13 Allen Lazard 11 Devin Funchess
86  Malik Taylor 84  Reggie Begelton
6 DeAndre Thompkins
LT: 69 David Bakhtiari 73 Yosh Nijman 65 Coy Cronk
LG: 74 Elgton Jenkins 76 Jon Runyan 68  Zack Johnson
61  Jon Dietzen
C: 71 Josh Myers 67  Jake Hanson 60  Jacob Capra
RG: 62 Lucas Patrick 64  Ben Braden 70  Royce Newman
RT: 77  Billy Turner 79  Dennis Kelly 78 Cole Van Lanen
TE: 89 Marcedes Lewis 81  Josiah Deguara 49  Dominique Dafney
45 Bronson Kaufusi
TE: 85 Robert Tonyan 87  Jace Sternberger 82  Isaac Nauta
80  Daniel Crawford
WR: 83 Marquez Valdes-Scantling 18  Randall Cobb 19 Equanimeous St. Brown
8  Amari Rodgers 88  Juwann Winfree
16  Chris Blair
QB: 12 Aaron Rodgers 10  Jordan Love 7 Kurt Benkert
RB: 33 Aaron Jones 28  AJ Dillon 22 Dexter Williams
27  Patrick Taylor 32 Kylin Hill
DEFENSE
DE: 94 Dean Lowry 95  Tyler Lancaster 99  Willington Previlon
NT: 97  Kenny Clark 93 T.J.Slaton 63  Josh Avery
DE: 96 Kingsley Keke 90  Jack Heflin 98  Carlo Kemp
OLB: 91 Preston Smith 52  Rashan Gary 50 Tipa Galeai
47  Chauncey Rivers
ILB: 51 Krys Barnes 42 Oren Burks 54  Kamal Martin
57  Ray Wilborn
ILB: 59 De’Vondre Campbell 44 Ty Summers 46  De’Jon Harris
58  Isaiah McDuffie
OLB: 55 Za'Darius Smith 53  Jonathan Garvin 75  Delontae Scott
CB: 23 Jaire Alexander 39  Chandon Sullivan 29  Ka'dar Hollman
22  Shemar Jean-Charles 34  Stanford Samuels
CB: 20 Kevin King 21 Eric Stokes 37 Josh Jackson
48  Kabion Ento
S: 31 Adrian Amos 25  Will Redmond 36  Vernon Scott
40  Christian Uphoff
S: 26  Darnell Savage 41 Henry Black 38  Innis Gaines
SPECIAL TEAMS
K: 2 Mason Croshy 35 JJ Molson
P: 6 JK Scott 9  Ryan Winslow
H: 6 JK Scott 9  Ryan Winslow
PR: 8 Amari Rodgers 18  Randall Cobb 37 Josh Jackson
KR: 32 Kylin Hill 8  Amari Rodgers 39  Chandon Sullivan

LS: E Hunter Bradley
## Rookies are underlined ##

COACH LOCATIONS AT LAMBEAU FIELD

P Coaches’ Box: Luke Butkus (assistant offensive line), Wendel Davis (defensive quality control), Ryan
Downard (assistant defensive backs), John Dunn (senior analyst), Nathaniel Hackett (offensive coordina-
tor), Justin Hood (defensive quality control), Connor Lewis (special teams assistant/game management
specialist), Ryan Mahaffey (offensive quality control) and Tim Zetts (offensive quality control).

»Sideline: Joe Barry (defensive coordinator), Maurice Drayton (special teams coordinator), Chris Gizzi
(strength & conditioning coordinator), Luke Getsy (quarterbacks/passing game coordinator), Jerry Gray
(defensive backs/passing game coordinator), Ruvell Martin (coaching assistant - minority fellowship),
Jerry Montgomery (defensive line), Kirk Olivadotti (inside linebackers), Justin Outten (tight ends), Ben
Sirmans (running backs), Mike Smith (outside linebackers), Adam Stenavich (offensive line/run game
coordinator), Jason Vrable (wide receivers) and Rayna Stewart (assistant special teams).

*Locations may vary in away stadiums




ROSTER/POSITIONAL

NO. NAME

Kurt Benkert
Jordan Love
Aaron Rodgers

Dexter Williams
Patrick Taylor
AJ Dillon

Kylin Hill

Aaron Jones

DeAndre Thompkins
Amari Rodgers
Devin Funchess
Allen Lazard

Chris Blair

Davante Adams
Randall Cobb

Equanimeous St.
Brown

Marquez Valdes-
Scantling
Reggie Begelton

Malik Taylor
Juwann Winfree

Bronson Kaufusi
Dominique Dafney
Daniel Crawford
Josiah Deguara
Isaac Nauta
Robert Tonyan
Jace Sternberger
Marcedes Lewis

Jacob Capra
Jon Dietzen
Lucas Patrick
Ben Braden
Coy Cronk
Jake Hanson
Zack Johnson
David Bakhtiari (PUP)
Royce Newman
Josh Myers
Yosh Nijman
Elgton Jenkins
Jon Runyan
Billy Turner
Cole Van Lanen
Dennis Kelly

Oren Burks

Ty Summers

De'Jon Harris
Chauncey Rivers
Tipa Galeai

Krys Barnes

Rashan Gary
Jonathan Garvin
Kamal Martin
Za'Darius Smith (NF)
Randy Ramsey

Ray Wilborn

Isaiah McDuffie (NF)
De'Vondre Campbell
Delontae Scott
Preston Smith

Kevin King (NF)
Eric Stokes

POS.

HT. WT. AGEEXP. COLLEGE

5-11188 25 1 Penn State

59212 21 R Clemson

6-4 225 27 6 Michigan

6-5 227 25 3 |owa State

6-2 198 23 R Alcorn State

6-1 215 28 8 Fresno State

5-10192 30 11 Kentucky

6-5 214 24 4 Notre Dame

6-4 206 26 4 South Florida

6-0 200 27 1 Lamar

6-1 220 25 2 Ferris State

6-1 210 24 2 Colorado

TIGHT ENDS (8)

6-6 270 30 3 Brigham Young

6-2 243 24 1 Indiana State

6-1 245 23 R Northern lllinois

6-2 238 24 2 Cincinnati

6-3 246 24 3 Georgia

6-5 237 27 4 Indiana State

6-4 251 25 3 Texas A&M

6-6 267 37 16 UCLA
OFFENSIVE LINE (16)

6-5 300 22 R San Diego State

6-5 312 24 R Wisconsin

6-3 313 28 5 Duke

6-6 329 27 2 Michigan

6-4 318 23 R lowa

6-4 296 24 1 Oregon

6-6 301 24 1 North Dakota State

6-4 310 29 9 Colorado

6-5 310 23 R Mississippi

6-5 310 23 R Ohio State

6-7 314 25 2 Virginia Tech

6-5 311 25 3 Mississippi State

6-4 307 24 2 Michigan

6-5 310 29 8 North Dakota State

6-4 305 23 R Wisconsin

6-8 321 31 9 Purdue

LINEBACKERS (16)

6-3 233 26 4 Vanderbilt

6-1241 25 3 TCU

6-0 231 23 1 Arkansas

6-2 259 24 1 Mississippi State

6-5 229 24 1 Utah State

6-2 229 23 2 UCLA

6-5 277 23 3 Michigan

6-4 257 22 2 Miami

6-3 240 23 2 Minnesota

6-4 272 28 7 Kentucky

6-3 238 25 2 Arkansas

6-3 230 24 1 Ball State

6-1 227 22 R Boston College

6-3 232 28 6 Minnesota

6-5 246 24 1 SMU

6-5 265 28 7 Mississippi State
DEFENSIVE BACKS (16)

6-3 200 26 5 Washington

6-0 194 22 R Georgia

QUARTERBACKS (3)
26 2 Virginia
22 2 Utah State
37 17 California
RUNNING BACKS (5)
24 2 Notre Dame
23 1 Memphis
23 2 Boston College
22 R Mississippi State
26 5 Texas-El Paso

WIDE RECEIVERS (12)

HOMETOWN

Cape Coral, Fla.
Bakersfield, Calif.
Chico, Calif.

Winter Garden, Fla.
Humble, Texas
Groton, Mass.
Columbus, Miss.
El Paso, Texas

Swansboro, N.C.
Knoxville, Tenn.
Farmington Hills, Mich.
Urbandale, lowa
Louisville, Miss.

Palo Alto, Calif.

Alcoa, Tenn.

Anaheim, Calif.
St. Petersburg, Fla.

Beaumont, Texas
Montrose, Mich.
Englewood, N.J.

Provo, Utah

West Des Moines, lowa
McComb, Ml

Folsom, Calif.
Bradenton, Fla.
McHenry, IIl.
Kingfisher, Okla.

Long Beach, Calif.

Auburn, Calif.
Seymour, Wis.
Brentwood, Tenn.
Rockford, Mich.
Lafayette, Ind.
Eureka, Calif.

Spring Lake Park, Minn.

San Mateo, Calif.
Nashville, ll.
Miamisburg, Ohio
Maplewood, N.J.
Clarksdale, Miss.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Arden Hills, Minn.
Green Bay, Wis.
Chicago Heights, IlI.

Lorton, Va.

San Antonio, Texas
Marrero, La.

Stone Mountain, Ga.
Euless, Texas
Bakersfield, Calif.
Paramus, N.J.

Lake Worth, Fla.
Burnsville, Minn.
Greenville, Ala.

Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Lansing, Mich.
Buffalo, N.Y.

Fort Myers, Fla.
Irving, Texas

Stone Mountain, Ga.

Oakland, Calif.
Covington, Ga.

HOW Aca.

FA-21
D1-20
D1-05

D6b-19
FA-20
D2-20
D7-21

D5b-17

FA-21

D3-21

UFA (Ind.)-20
FA-18 (PS-Jax.)
FA-21

D2-14

Trade-21 6via
HOU)

D6-18
D5¢-18

FA-20
FA-19
FA-20

FA-21
FA-20
FA-21
D3-20
FA-20
FA-17
D3-19
FA-18

FA-21
FA-21
FA-16
FA-20
FA-21
D6b-20
FA-20
D4a-13
D4-21
D2-21
FA-19
D2-19
D6a-20
UFA (Den.)-19
D6a-21
FA-21

D3-18

D7-19

FA-20

W-21 (via BAL)
FA-20

FA-20

D1a-19
D7b-20

D5-20

UFA (Bal.)-19
FA-19

FA-21

D6b-21
UFA-21

FA-20

UFA (Was.)-19

D2a-17
D1-21



ROSTER/POSITIONAL

22 Shemar Jean-Charles CB 5-10184 23 R Appalachian State Miramar, Fla. D5b-21
23 Jaire Alexander CB 5-10196 24 4 Louisville Charlotte, N.C. D1-18
25  Will Redmond (NF) S 5-11186 27 6 Mississippi State Memphis, Tenn. FA-18
26  Darnell Savage S 5-11198 24 3 Maryland Bear, Del. D1b-19
29  Ka'dar Hollman CB 6-0 196 26 3 Toledo Burlington, N.J. D6a-19
31 Adrian Amos S 6-0 214 28 7 Penn State Baltimore, Md. UFA (Chi.)-19
34  Stanford Samuels CB 6-1 187 22 1 Florida State Pembroke Pines, Fla. FA-20
36  Vernon Scott S 6-220223 2 TCU Arlington, Texas D7a-20
37  Josh Jackson CB 6-0 196 25 4 |owa Corinth, Texas D2-18
38  Innis Gaines S 6-1202 22 R TCU Beaumont, Texas FA-21
39  Chandon Sullivan CB 5-11189 25 4 Georgia State Winder, Ga. FA-19
40  Christian Uphoff S 6-3209 23 R lllinois State Washington, IIl. FA-21
41 Henry Black S 6-0204 24 2 Baylor Shreveport, La. FA-20
48  Kabion Ento CB 6-1 187 25 2 C(Colorado Pine Bluff, Ark. FA-19
DEFENSIVE LINE (9)
63  Josh Avery DL 6-3 318 25 1 Southeast Missouri Antioch, Tenn. FA-21
90  Jack Heflin DL 6-3 304 23 R lowa Prophetstown, IIl. FA-21
93 T.J. Slaton DL 6-4 330 23 R Florida Plantation, Fla. D5a-21
94  Dean Lowry DL 6-6 296 27 6 Northwestern Rockford, IIl. D4b-16
95  Tyler Lancaster DL 6-3 313 26 4 Northwestern Plainfield, IIl. FA-18
96  Kingsley Keke (NF) DL 6-3 288 24 3 Texas A&M Richmond, Texas D5-19
97  Kenny Clark DL 6-3 314 25 6 UCLA Rialto, Calif. D1-16
98  Carlo Kemp DL 6-3 281 23 R Michigan Boulder, Colo. FA-21
99  Willington Previlon DL 6-5 287 24 1 Rutgers Orange, N.J. FA-20
SPECIALISTS (5)
2 Mason Crosby K 6-1 207 36 15 Colorado Georgetown, Texas D6¢-07
6  JKScott P 6-6 208 25 4 Alabama Denver, Colo. D5b-18
9 Ryan Winslow P 6-5 219 27 1 Pitisburgh Wyndmoor, Pa. FA-20
35 JJ Molson K 5-11180 24 1 UCLA Westmount, Quebec FA-20
43 Hunter Bradley LS 6-3 241 27 4 Mississippi State ~ Collierville, Tenn. D7b-18



ROSTER/HOW BUILT

YEAR
2005
2007
2013
2014
2016

DRAFTEES (40)

QB Aaron Rodgers (1)
K Mason Crosby (6¢)

T David Bakhtiari (4a) =
WR Davante Adams (2)
DL Kenny Clark (1)

DL Dean Lowry (4b)

CB Kevin King (2a) %
RB Aaron Jones (5b)
B Jaire Alexander (1)
B Josh Jackson (2)

LB Oren Burks (3)

P JK Scott (5b)

WR Marquez Valdes-Scantling (5¢)
WR Equanimeous St. Brown (6)
LS Hunter Bradley (7b)
LB Rashan Gary (1a)

S Darnell Savage (1b)
G Elgton Jenkins (2)

TE Jace Sternberger (3)
DL Kingsley Keke (5) %
B Ka'dar Hollman (6a)
RB Dexter Williams (6b)
LB Ty Summers (7)

QB Jordan Love (1)

RB AJ Dillon (2)

TE Josiah Deguara (3)
LB Kamal Martin (5)

G Jon Runyan (6a)

C Jake Hanson (6b)

S Viernon Scott (7a)

LB Jonathan Garvin (7b)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 CB Eric Stokes (1)

/G Josh Myers (2)

WR Amari Rodgers (3)

T/G Royce Newman (4)

DL T.J. Slaton (5a)

B Shemar Jean-Charles (5b)
T/G Cole Van Lanen (6a)

LB Isaiah McDuffie (6b) %
RB Kylin Hill (7)

Key: = Active/PUP, % Non-Football Injury (NF)

FREE AGENTS (28) COLLEGE FREE AGENTS (19) TRADES/WAIVERS (2) PRACTICE SQUAD (1)

G Lucas Patrick (FA-16)

TE Robert Tonyan (FA-17)

TE Marcedes Lewis (FA-18)
S Will Redmond (FA-18) %

DL Tyler Lancaster (FA-18) WR Allen Lazard (FA-18 PS-Jax.)

S Adrian Amos (UFA Chi. -19) CB Kabion Ento (FA-19)
LB Preston Smith (UFA Was. -19) T Yosh Nijman (FA-19)

LB Za'Darius Smith (UFA Bal. -19) % LB Randy Ramsey (FA-19)
CB Chandon Sullivan (FA-19)

WR Malik Taylor (FA-19)

G/T Billy Turner (UFA Den. -19)

WR Reggie Begelton (FA-20)
G Ben Braden (FA-20)

TE Dominique Dafney (FA-20)

WR Devin Funchess (UFA Ind. -20)
LB De'Jon Harris (FA-20)

K JJ Molson (FA-20)

TE Isaac Nauta (FA-20)

WR Juwann Winree (FA-20)

P Ryan Winslow (FA-20)

LB Krys Barnes (FA-20)
S Henry Black (FA-20)

LB Tipa Galeai (FA-20)

G/T Zack Johnson (FA-20)

DL Willington Previlon (FA-20)
B Stanford Samuels (FA-20)
LB Delontae Scott (FA-20)

RB Patrick Taylor (FA-20)

DL Josh Avery (FA-21) G/T Jacob Capra (FA-21) WR Randall Cobb (Trade-21 via

QB Kurt Benkert (FA-21) G/T Coy Cronk (FA-21) HoU)

WR Chris Blair (FA-21) G/T Jon Dietzen (FA-21) LB Chauncey Rivers (W-21 via BAL)
LB De'Vondre Campbell (UFA-21) DL Jack Heflin (FA-21)

TE Daniel Crawford (FA-21) DL Carlo Kemp (FA-21)

S Innis Gaines (FA-21)

TE Bronson Kaufusi (FA-21)

T Dennis Kelly (FA-21)

WR DeAndre Thompkins (FA-21)
LB Ray Wilborn (FA-21)

S Christian Uphoff (FA-21)



WON 13, LOST 3 MATT LAFLEUR (16 GAMES)
09/13 W 43-34 at Minnesota
09/20 W 42-21 Detroit
09/27 W 37-30 at New Orleans
10/05 W 30-16 Atlanta
10/18 L 10-38 at Tampa Bay 15,540
10/25 W 35-20 at Houston 12,618
11/01 L 2228 Minnesota
11/05 W 34-17 at San Francisco
1115 W 24-20 Jacksonville
11722 L 31-34(0T) at Indianapolis 12,495
11/29 W 41-25 Chicago
12/06 W 30-16 Philadelphia
12113 W 31-24 at Detroit
12119 W 24-16 Carolina
12/27 W 40-14 Tennessee
01/03 W 35-16 at Chicago
2020 TEAM STATISTICS
GB OPP.
FIRST DOWNS 358 332
Rushing 114 119
Passing 216 184
Penalty 28 29
Third Down-Made/Att 89/180  73/185
Third Down Efficiency 49.4%  39.5%
Fourth Down-Made/Att 13/21 14/24
Fourth Down Efficiency 61.9%  58.3%
TOTAL NET YARDS 6,224 5,344
Avg. Per Game 389.0 334.0
Total Plays 990 974
9. Per Play 6.3 55
NET YARDS RUSHING 2,118 1,805
Avg. Per Game 1324 112 8
Total Rushes 443 397
Avg. Per Rush 4.8 45
NET YARDS PASSING 4,106 3,539
Avg. Per Game 256.6 2212
Sacked/Yards Lost 211193 41/254
Gross Yards 4299 3,793
Attempts/Completions 526/372 536/346
Pct. of Completion 70.7%  64. 8%
Had Intercepted 5
PUNTS/AVERAGE 46/45.5 56/44 8
Net Punting Average 37.0
PUNT RETURN/AVG. 11/4.8 17/17 1
KICKOFF RETURN/AVG. 33/18.9 45/23.9
INTERCEPTION RETURN/AVG. 11/8.9 5/14.6
PENALTIES/YARDS 84/684  79/734
FUMBLES/BALL LOST 11/6 1577
TOUCHDOWNS 66 42
Rushing 16 16
Passing 48 23
Returns 2 3
EXTRA POINTS/ATTEMPTS 59/63 35/37
TWO POINT CONVERSION/ATT. 2/3 5/
FIELD GOALS/ATTEMPTS 16/16  24/27
AVG. TIME OF POSSESSION 32:30 27:30
SCORE BY PERIODS [1}] Q2 Q3 04 0T PTS
TEAM 80 219 103 107 0 509
OPPONENTS il 92 82 121 3 369
SCORING TD RU PA RT K-PAT FG 2PT § PTS
D. Adams 18 0 18 0 00 00 0 0 108
M. Crosby 0 0 0 0 596316/16 0 0 107
A. Jones 1.9 2 0 00 00 0 0 66
R. Tonyan 1.0 11 0 00 00 0 0 66
M. Valdes-Scantling 6 0 6 0 o0 00 0O O 36
J. Williams 3 2 1 0 o0 00 2 O 22
A. Lazard 3 0 3 0 o0 00 O O 18
M. Lewis 3 0 3 0 00 00 0 O 18
A. Rodgers 3 3 0 0 o0 00 0O 0 18
A. Dillon 2 2 0 0 o0 00 O O 12
D. Dafney 1 0 1 0 o0 00 0 O 6
P. Smith 1.0 0 1 00 00 0 0 6
E. St. Brown 10 1 0 00 00 0 O 6
J. Sternberger 1.0 1 0 00 00 0 O 6
C. Sullivan 10 0 1 00 00 0 O 6
M. Taylor 10 1 0 00 00 O O 6
J. Alexander 0 0 0 0 o0 00 O 1 2
TEAM 66 16 48 2 59/63 16/16 2 1 509
OPPONENTS 42 16 23 3 358724271 5 0 369
2-Pt Conv: J. Williams 2, A. Jones 0, TM 2-3, OPP 5-5
PASSING ATT  CMP YDS CMP% YDS/ATT
A. Rodgers 526 372 4,299 70.7 8.2
T. Boyle 0 0 0 - -
TEAM 526 372 4,299 70.7 8.2
OPPONENTS 536 346 3,793 64.6 71

RUSHING NO. YDS AVG LONG 1D
A. Jones 201 1,104 5.5 77t 9
J. Williams 119 505 4.2 25 2
A. Dillon 46 242 5.3 30t 2
A. Rodgers 38 149 3.9 14 3
T. Ervin 13 67 52 21 0
A. Lazard 2 17 85 19 0
M. Valdes-Scantling 4 13 3.3 9 0
M. Taylor 1 9 9.0 9 0
D. Williams 2 8 4.0 5 0
E. St. Brown 1 7 7.0 7 0
J. Lovett 3 6 2.0 4 0
T. Boyle 13 -9 -0.7 0 0
TEAM 443 2,118 4.8 T 16
OPPONENTS 397 1,805 4.5 57 16
RECEIVING TAR NO. YDS AVG LONG 1D
D. Adams 149 115 1374 119 56t 18
M. Valdes-Scantling 63 33 690 209 78t 6
A. Jones 63 47 356 76 30 2
R. Tonyan 59 52 586 113 45 1
A. Lazard 46 33 451 137 72 3
J. Williams 35 31 236 76 29 1
M. Lewis 17 10 107 107 36 3
J. Sternberger 15 12 114 95 27 1
T. Ervin 15 1 84 76 24 0
E. St. Brown 13 7 17 167 24 1
D. Shepherd 8 5 46 9.2 19 0
M. Taylor 6 5 66 132 26 1
T. Austin 5 5 20 4.0 7 0
D. Dafney 2 2 26 13.0 13t 1
A. Dillon 2 2 21 105 16 0
J. Deguara 2 1 12 120 12 0
A. Rodgers 1 1 -6 -6.0 -6 0
TEAM 501 372 4299 116 78t 48
OPPONENTS 518 346 3,793 11.0 53 23
INTERCEPTIONS NO. YDS AVG LONG L)
D. Savage 4 13 3.3 9 0
A. Amos 2 47 235 24 0
C. Kirksey 2 18 9.0 10 0
R. Greene 1 17 17.0 17 0
C. Sullivan 1 7 7.0 7t 1
J. Alexander 1 -4 -4.0 -4 0
TEAM " 98 8.9 24 1
OPPONENTS 5 73 14.6 37 1
FUMBLES Fum LST FF REC L)
A. Rodgers 4 2 0 1 0
D. Shepherd 1 1 0 0 0
M. Valdes-Scantling 1 1 0 0 0
T. Austin 1 1 0 0 0
D. Adams 1 1 0 0 0
T. Boyle 1 0 0 1 0
A. Jones 2 0 0 1 0
TEAM 1" 6 0 3 0
OPPONENTS 16 7 0 6 0
PUNTING NO. YDS AVG NET TB IN LG B
J. Scott 46 2,092 455 370 3 15 62 1
TEAM 46 2,092 455 37.0 3 15 62 1
OPPONENTS 56 2,506 44.8 42.0 5 21 67 0
PUNT RETURNS RET FC YDS AVG LONG L)
T. Ervin 5 7 20 4.0 1 0
T. Austin 3 3 14 4.7 7 0
J. Jackson 2 0 13 6.5 7 0
D. Shepherd 1 8 6 6.0 6 0
C. Sullivan 0 1 0 0.0 0 0
TEAM 1" 19 53 4.8 1 0
OPPONENTS 17 10 291 171 91t 2
KICKOFF RETURNS NO. YDS AVG LONG i
D. Shepherd 11 227 20.6 30 0
T. Ervin 10 196 19.6 34 0
M. Taylor 9 167 18.6 24 0
J. Williams 1 20 20.0 20 0
J. Sternberger 1 8 8.0 8 0
J. Lovett 1 5 5.0 5 0
TEAM 33 623 18.9 34 0
OPPONENTS 45 1,077 23.9 | 0
FIELD GOALS 1-19 20-29  30-39  40-49 50+
M. Crosby 71 n 5/5 5/5 4/4
TEAM n 17 5/5 5/5 4/4
OPPONENTS 0/0 mn 12/12 2/3 35
M. Crosby: 31G 436 4SG 35G 526 33G 49G) (48G) (39G

LT T

éue & CR 3 G SQG 436, ()9‘3 27&5 S)ZE (325) (366G, QS(S
™ TD% INT INT% LONG  SACK/  LOST  RATING
48 91 5 10 78t 20/ 182 1215

-~ 0 - 1/ 1

48 9.1 5 1.0 78t 21/ 193 121.5
23 43 1" 21 53 4/ 254 91.1



WON1, LOST 1 MATT LAFLEUR (2 GAMES)
NFC Wild Card Playoﬂ Game
01/16 w -18 L.A. Rams 7,439
NFc Dmsmnal Playoﬂ Game
01/24 L 6-31 Tampa Bay 7,172
2020 TEAM STATISTICS
GB  OPP.
FIRST DOWNS 51 36
Rushing 15 10
Passing 34 23
Penalty 2 3
Third Down-Made/Att 16/26  11/22
Third Down Efficiency 61.5% 50.0%
Fourth Down-Made/Att 0/0 12
Fourth Down Efficiency 0.0% 50.0%
TOTAL NET YARDS 865 595
Avg. Per Game 4325 2975
Total Plays 141 m
Avg. Per Play 6.1 54
NET YARDS RUSHING 255 172
Avg. Per Game 1275 86.0
Total Rushes 52 43
Avg. Per Rush 49 4.0
NET YARDS PASSING 610 423
Avg. Per Game 305.0 2115
Sacked/Yards Lost 5/32 5/31
Gross Yards 642 454
Attempts/Completions 84/56  63/41
Pct. of Completion 66.7% 65.1%
Had Intercepted 1 3
PUNTS/AVERAGE 5/44.4 6/47.0
Net Punting Average 24 442
PUNT RETURN/AVG. 2/8.5 2/5.0
KICKOFF RETURN/AVG. 4/18.3 9/24.1
INTERCEPTION RETURN/AVG. 3/5.3 1/0.0
PENALTIES/YARDS 7/52 5/43
FUMBLES/BALL LOST 3n 0/0
TOUCHDOWNS 7 6
Rushing 2 2
Passing 5 4
Returns 0 0
EXTRA POINTS/ATTEMPTS 4/4 5/5
TWO POINT CONVERSION/ATT. 0/3 n
FIELD GOALS/ATTEMPTS 4/4 2/2
AVG. TIME OF POSSESSION 35:25  24:35
SCORE BY PERIODS ] Q2 Q3 04 0T PTS
TEAM 3 26 19 10 0 58
OPPONENTS 10 21 15 3 0 49
SCORING TD RU PA RT K-PAT FG 2PT § PTS
M. Crosby 0 0 0 0 44 44 0 0 16
D. Adams 2 0 2 0 o0 00 0 O 12
A. Jones i1 0 0 00 00 0 O 6
A. Lazard 10 1 0 o0 00 0 O 6
A. Rodgers 1 1 0 0 00 00 0 O 6
R. Tonyan 10 1 0 00 00 0 O 6
M. Valdes-Scantling 1 0 1 0 o0 00 0 O 6
TEAM 7 2 5 0 44 44 0 0 58
OPPONENTS 6 2 4 0 55 22 1 0 49
2-Pt Conv: TM 0-3, OPP 1-1
PASSING ATT CMP  YDS CMP% YDS/ATT
A. Rodgers 84 56 642 66.7 76
J. Scott 1 0 0 0.0 0.0
TEAM 85 56 642 65.9 7.6
OPPONENTS 63 4 454 65.1 7.2

RUSHING

A. Jones

J. Williams
A. Dillon

A. Rodgers
TEAM
OPPONENTS

RECEIVING
D. Adams

A. Lazard

M. Valdes-Scantling
R. Tonyan

A. Jones

J. Williams
E. St. Brown
M. Lewis

A. Dillon
TEAM
OPPONENTS

INTERCEPTIONS
J. Alexander
A. Amos

TEAM
OPPONENTS
FUMBLES

A. Jones

A. Rodgers
R. Tonyan
A. Dillon
TEAM

PUNTING

J. Scott
TEAM
OPPONENTS

PUNT RETURNS

T. Austin

TEAM

OPPONENTS
KICKOFF RETURNS
M. Taylor

J. Williams

OPPONENTS

FIELD GOALS
M. Crosby
TEAM
OPPONENTS

M,Cmst)(ZétG 39G) (246, 26G)

OPP: (3706) (466G

1] TD% INT
5 1
0 U 0 0
5 5.9 1
4 63 3

INT%
12

NO. YDS AVG LONG
20 126 6.3 60
19 88 46 12
9 44 4.9 9
4 -3 -0.8 1t
52 255 4.9 60
43 172 4.0 20t
TAR NO. YDS AVG LONG
25 18 133 74 21
14 7 158 226 58t
14 8 148 185 50t
8 8 82 103 33
8 5 21 42 14
4 4 22 5.5 1
3 2 37 185 27
3 3 28 9.3 14
1 1 13 130 13
80 56 642 115 58t
61 4 454 111 52
NO. YDS AVG LONG
2 16 8.0 16
1 0 0.0 0
3 16 5.3 16
1 0 0.0 0
FUum LST FF REC
2 1 0 0
0 0 0 1
0 0 0 1
1 0 0 0
3 1 0 2
NO. YDS AVG NET TB IN LG
5 222 444 424 0 1 55
5 222 444 224 0 1 55
6 282 47.0 442 0 3 64
RET FC  YDS AVG LONG
2 3 17 8.5 9
2 3 17 8.5 9
2 0 10 5.0 7
NO. YDS AVG LONG
2 43 215 26
1 30 30.0 30
1 0 0.0 0
4 73 18.3 30
9 217 241 43
119 20-29  30-39 -49
0/0 3/3 11 0/0
0/0 3/3 n 0/0
0/0 0/0 n n
LONG  SACK/  LOST
58t 5/ 32
00 o/ 0
58t 5/ 32
52 5/ 31

coococol ool coom coococol ool AUoOOOOA4sNE NN oO 4B

98
S oE

0/0

RATING
104.4
39.6

103.2
87.7



2020 REGULAR SEASON GREEN BAY PACKERS DEFENSIVE STATS

(THROUGH WEEK 17)
PLAYER SOLO ASST. TOTAL TFL SACKS/YDS. 0BH FR FF INT./YDS. PD
A. Amos 65 18 83 2.012.0 3 1 0 2/47 9
K. Barnes 47 31 78 5 1.0/5.0 1 0 1 0/0 0
C. Kirksey 46 31 77 2 2.011.0 2 0 0 2/18 4
D. Savage 56 19 75 3 1.0/10.0 2 1 0 413 12
K. King 45 12 57 0 0.0/0.0 1 1 1 0/0 5
Z. Smith 35 17 52 12 12.5/81.5 23 2 4 0/0 2
J. Alexander 40 11 51 2 1.0/4.0 1 0 1 1/-4 13
P. Smith 29 13 42 7 4.0/24.0 1 1 0 0/0 3
K. Clark 28 14 42 B 2.012.0 6 0 0 0/0 0
R. Greene 27 14 4 1 15/13.5 3 0 1 117 5
C. Sullivan 31 9 40 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 1/7 6
D. Lowry 14 22 36 2 3.019.0 4 0 0 0/0 2
R. Gary 19 16 35 5 5.0/31.0 1 1 0 0/0 1
T. Summers 19 8 27 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 1
J. Jackson 21 3 24 1 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 2
W. Redmond 18 6 24 0 0.0/0.0 2 0 0 0/0 1
K. Martin 17 6 23 3 1.0/3.0 1 0 0 0/0 0
T. Lancaster 8 15 23 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 1
K. Keke 12 9 21 5] 4.0/27.0 8 0 1 0/0 2
0. Burks 8 3 11 1 0.0/0.0 0 0 1 0/0 0
M. Adams 6 5 11 2 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
K. Hollman 7 1 8 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 3
V. Scott 7 0 7 2 1.01.0 1 0 0 0/0 0
B. Winn 2 4 6 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 2
J. Garvin 2 3 5 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
H. Black 3 0 3 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 1 0/0 0
S. Samuels 2 0 2 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
R. Ramsey 1 1 2 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
TOTALS 615 291 906 58 41.0/254.0 80 7 1 11/98 74

DEFENSIVE SCORES
INT (1)  (8:37) M.Stafford pass short left intended for D.Amendola INTERCEPTED by C.Sullivan at DET 7. C.Sullivan for 7
yards. vs. DET (09/20/20)
FR(1)  (3:20) (Shotgun) M.Trubisky sacked at CHI 11 for -7 yards (Z.Smith). FUMBLES (Z.Smith) [Z.Smith], RECOVERED by GB-
P.Smith at CHI 14. P.Smith for 14 yards. vs. CHI (11/29/20)
Safety (1) (11:43) K.Cousins sacked in End Zone for -4 yards, SAFETY (J.Alexander). @ MIN (09/13/20)

SPECIAL TEAMS BIG PLAYS
FR (0)
Regular Season defensive and special teams statistics are based on press box statistics.
2020 POSTSEASON GREEN BAY PACKERS DEFENSIVE STATS
(THROUGH WEEK 3)
PLAYER SOLO ASST. TOTAL TFL  SACKS/YDS. 0QBH FR FF INT.YDS. PD
K. Barnes 8 5 13 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 1
K. King 9 3 12 1 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
C. Sullivan 9 3 12 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
K. Clark 6 5 1 2 2.5/15.5 3 0 0 0/0 0
A. Amos 6 2 8 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 1/0 1
D. Lowry 3 4 7 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
C. Kirksey 4 2 6 1 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
P. Smith 4 2 6 0 0.0/0.0 2 0 0 0/0 2
R. Gary 3 2 5 1 1.5/8.5 3 0 0 0/0 0
Z. Smith 3 2 5 1 1.0/7.0 2 0 0 0/0 0
J. Alexander 3 1 4 1 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 2/16 3
D. Savage 3 1 4 0 0.0/0.0 1 0 0 0/0 0
T. Lancaster 1 2 3 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
T. Summers 2 0 2 1 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
K. Martin 1 1 2 1 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
B. Price 0 2 2 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
D. Harrison 0 1 1 0 0.0/0.0 0 0 0 0/0 0
TOTALS 65 38 103 9 5.0/31.0 1 0 0 3/16 7
DEFENSIVE SCORES
INT (0)
FR (0)
Safety (0)
SPECIAL TEAMS BIG PLAYS
FR (0)

Postseason defensive and special teams statistics are based on press box statistics.



2020 REGULAR SEASON SPECIAL TEAMS STATS
PLAYER TACKLES | SOLO | ASSISTS | FOR FUMBLES | FUMBLE REC | BLKD FG | BLKD PAT | BLKD PUNT
T. Summers 12 8 4 0 0 0 0 0
0. Burks 10 6 4 1 0 0 0 0
R. Ramsey 9 4 5 0 0 0 0 0
V. Scott 6 4 2 0 0 0 0 0
H. Black 5 & 2 0 0 0 0 0
J. Lovett 4 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
W. Redmond 4 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
J. Burgess 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
R. Greene 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0
M. Taylor 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
K. Barnes 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
D. Dafney 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
K. Hollman 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
J. Jackson 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
J. Williams 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
H. Bradley 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
E. St. Brown 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
M. Croshy 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
K. Martin 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
S. Samuels 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
C. Sullivan 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
2020 TOTALS 75 47 28 1 0 0 0 0
OPPONENTS 56 34 22 2 4 0 0 1
2020 POSTSEASON SPECIAL TEAMS STATS
PLAYER TACKLES | SOLO | ASSISTS | FOR FUMBLES | FUMBLE REC | BLKD FG | BLKD PAT | BLKD PUNT
H. Black 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
0. Burks 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
E. St. Brown 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
D. Dafney 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
R. Ramsey 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
K. Russell 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
V. Scott 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
C. Sullivan 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
T. Summers 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
2020 TOTALS 15 7 8 0 0 0 0 0
OPPONENTS 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
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